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DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
ANALYSIS

HEARING DATE: February 15, 2024

Record No.: 2021-009470DRP

Project Address: 4820 Anza Street

Permit Application 2021.0830.7438

Zoning: RH-2 [Residential House- Two Family]
Family Housing Opportunity SUD
40-X Height and Bulk District

Cultural District: NA

Block/Lot: 1505/016

Project Sponsor: Fiona Lee
Inncon Design
3626 Geary Blvd. Suite 203
San Francisco CA 94118

Staff Contact: David Winslow - (628) 652-7335
david.winslow@sfgov.org

Environmental
Review: Categorical Exemption

| Recommendation: Take DR and Approve with Modifications

Project Description
The project proposes to construct a 2-story vertical addition to a two- story single-family home.
Site Description and Present Use

Thessiteis an approximately 25’-0” wide x 100’-0” deep upsloping lot. The existing building is a two- story single
family house listed as a category C- No Historic Resource present - built in 1924.

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood

This block of Anza generally consists of 2- to 3-story houses fronting the street. Some neighboring buildings have
third and fourth floors that are setback from the main building fronts. This is a key lot which currently extends

P B EE Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550
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Discretionary Review -Analysis RECORD NO. 2021-009470DRP
Hearing Date: February 15, 2024 4820 Anza Street

deeper into the rear than its immediate neighbors to the west as such access to the mid-block open space is
already blocked.

Building Permit Notification

Type Required Notification DR File Date DR Hearing Date Filing to Hearing
Period DEIEN DEIE

311 Notice 30 days September 19, October 18,2023 February 15,2024 121 days
2023- October
18,2023

Hearing Notification

Type Required Required Notice Actual Notice Date Actual Period
Period Date

Posted Notice 20 days January 20, 2024 January 20,2024 20 days

Mailed Notice 20 days January 20,2024 January 20,2024 20 days

Online Notice 20 days January 20,2024 January 20,2024 20 days
Public Comment

djacent neighbor(s)

Other neighbors on the block or 0 0 0
directly across the street

Neighborhood groups 0 0 0

Environmental Review

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental review,
pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e) Additions to
existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet).

DR Requestor

Deborah Holley on behalf of 587 39" Avenue, the residents of the adjacent house to the east.

San Francisco
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Discretionary Review -Analysis RECORD NO. 2021-009470DRP
Hearing Date: February 15, 2024 4820 Anza Street

DR Requestor’s Concerns and Proposed Alternatives

DR requestor is concerned that the project does not comply with the Residential Design Guidelines related to
building scale at the rear and front, topography, privacy and light and air impacts.

Proposed alternatives:
1. Eliminate the fourth story.

2. Eliminate the rear roof-deck.

See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated October 18, 2023

Project Sponsor’s Response to DR Application

The proposed expansion is common throughout the neighborhood. The project is Code complaint, and through
a series of communications with our planner and revisions complies with the Residential Design Guidelines. The
DR requestor has built to a similar height as we are proposing.

See attached Discretionary Review Response, dated February 5, 2024

Department Review

This is a key lot with houses that front 39" Avenue. Staff design review initially recommended removal of the
fourth floor to comply with the Residential Design Guideline “Design the height and depth of the building to be
compatible with the existing building scale at the mid-block open space.”

The addition was revised to significantly reduce the massing at the rear by setting the third and fourth floor back
16’-0’ from the rear wall. The stair enclosure along the east wall was also shaped to reduce massing. The roof
deck was also reduced by several feet at the front. The fourth story addition aligns with the rear wall of the
immediate neighbor to the west. Because of the upsloping lot the addition is three stories above grade and
therefore steps up with the topography. This is similar in height to the adjacent neighbor / DR requestor’s 4 story
building to the east at 39th Avenue (three-story building at the rear), and several buildings on39th Avenue to the
north. Based on these factors subsequent review deemed the size and location of the third and fourth floor to be
an appropriate design response.

Due to high parapets on adjacent buildings the third story addition at the street appears a half story higher and
was found to be compatible with the prevailing scale of buildings at the street.

There is a deck over an existing one-story portion of the existing structure at the rear. That deck extends to the
shared property line. The height of the solid fire-rated parapet for the deck along with the unnecessary potential
conflicts from the deck to impose privacy impacts is exceptional.

Staff deems there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances and recommends taking Discretionary Review

and approving with the rear deck set back 5’ from property lines and remove the solid parapet above the roof
level.

San Francisco
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Discretionary Review -Analysis
Hearing Date: February 15, 2024

Recommendation: Take DR and Approve with Modifications

Attachments:

Map of DRs filed in the past 2 years.
Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs
Context Photographs
30-Day Notice

CEQA Determination

DR Application

DR Response dated 2.5.24.
311 Plans

San Francisco

RECORD NO. 2021-009470DRP
4820 Anza Street
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Exhibits

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2021-009470DRP
4820 Anza Street

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Location of DRs the last 2 years
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Parcel Map
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Sanborn Map*
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Zoning Map
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Aerial Photo
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Notice of an application for

Vertical Addition

Project Location & Details:

4820 ANZA STREET

Building Permit Application No. 202108307438
Block/Lot No. 1505 / 016

Zoning District: RH-2 - RESIDENTIAL- HOUSE, TWO
FAMILY

The Project at 4820 ANZA ST proposes to modify the
existing building with a vertical addition. The Project
proposes a new third and fourth story addition, along with
interior remodeling on the existing first and second floors.
The Project also includes fagade changes, a rear deck on
the third floor and roof deck on the fourth floor.

Applicant: Fiona Lee
415-702-6889 inconndesign.fiona@gmail.com

City Planner: Kalyani Agnihotri
628-652-7454 Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org

-l -

Subject Property

Geary v

any BIb
ang LDk

any YL

Anza St

®

e

Project Features Existing Proposed

Building Use Residential No Change

Building Height 191eet 11 54 feet 6 inches
inches

Dwelling Units 1 No Change

You are not
required to take

any action.

If you believe there are exceptional circumstances, you may request a
public hearing for Discretionary Review by the response deadline.

For information on how to request a public hearing please contact the City
Planner or visit sfplanning.org/resource/drp-application.

Espariol:

FX:

Filipino:

FHEZEM4820 ANZA STIRE
BEIRE L, ETEBERN
o o BELBHMNPXESR, #
LT E L BEIRTEE
628.657.7550, it IRALIE E it
K18 B iRk,

El proyecto en 4820 ANZA ST propone
modificar el edificio existente con un
agregado vertical. Para informacion
sobre esta notificacién en espariol, favor
de llamar al 628.657.7550 antes de la
fecha limite listada abajo, y mencione la
direccion y niumero de proyecto.

Response Deadline: 1 0/ 1 8/ 23

San Francisco

Iminumungkahi ng proyektong nasa 4820
ANZA ST na baguhin ang nariyan nang gusali
sa pamamagitan ng Dagdag na Patayo
(Vertical Addition).Para sa impormasyon
tungkol dito sa abiso sa Filipino, pakitawagan
ang 628.657.7550 sa petsa ng deadline na
nakalista sa ibaba, at banggitin ang address
ng proyekto at ang numero ng record.

Record No. 202 1 '009470 P RJ

For more information E El

T#R¥E %{52 Paramds informacién Para sa karagdagang impormasyon

[=]



General Information About Procedures

Reduced copies of the proposed project plans have been
included in this mailing for your information. If you have
questions about the plans, please contact the project
Applicant listed on the front of this notice. You may wish
to discuss the plans with your neighbors or neighborhood
association, as they may already be aware of the project.
If you have specific questions about the proposed project,
you should contact the planner listed on the front of this
notice. If you have general questions about the Planning
Department’s review process, contact the Planning
counter at the Permit Center via email at pic@sfgov.org.

If you believe that the impact on you from the proposed
project is significant and you wish to seek to change the
project, there are several procedures you may use. We
strongly urge that steps 1 and 2 be taken.

1. Contact the project Applicant to get more information
and to discuss the project's impact on you.

2. Contact the nonprofit organization Community
Boards at (415) 920-3820, or online at
www.communityboards.org for a facilitated.
Community Boards acts as a neutral third party and
has, on many occasions, helped reach mutually
agreeable solutions.

3. Where you have attempted, through the use of the
above steps or other means, to address potential
problems without success, please contact the planner
listed on the front of this notice to discuss your
concerns.

If, after exhausting the procedures outlined above, you
still believe that exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances exist, you have the option to request that
the Planning Commission exercise its discretionary
powers to review the project. These powers are reserved
for use in exceptional and extraordinary circumstances for
projects that conflict with the City's General Plan and the
Priority Policies of the Planning Code; therefore the
Commission exercises its discretion with utmost restraint.
This procedure is called Discretionary Review (“DR”). If
you believe the project warrants Discretionary Review by
the Planning Commission, you must file a DR
Application prior to the Expiration Date shown on the
front of this notice.

To file a DR Application, you must:

1. Complete the Discretionary Review PDF
application (https://sfplanning.org/resource/drp-
application) and email the completed PDF
application to CPC.Intake@sfgov.org by the
expiration date listed on the front of this notice.
You will receive follow-up instructions via email on

San Francisco

how - and by when - to post payment for the DR
Application.

To determine the fee for a Discretionary Review, please
refer to the Planning Department Fee Schedule available
at www.sfplanning.org. If the project includes multiple
building permits, i.e. demolition and new construction, a
separate request for Discretionary Review must be
submitted, with all required materials and fee, for each
permit that you feel will have an impact on you.
Incomplete applications will not be accepted.

If no Discretionary Review Applications have been filed
within the Notification Period, the Planning Department
will approve the application and forward it to the
Department of Building Inspection for its review.

BOARD OF APPEALS

An appeal of the Planning Commission’s decision on a
Discretionary Review case may be made to the Board of
Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building
permit is issued (or denied) by the Department of
Building Inspection. The Board of Appeals is accepting
appeals via e-mail. For further information about appeals
to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact
the Board of Appeals at (628) 652-1150.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has undergone preliminary review pursuant
to California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). If, as part
of this process, the Department’s Environmental Review
Officer has deemed this project to be exempt from further
environmental review, an exemption determination will be
prepared and can be obtained through the Exemption
Map at www.sfplanning.org prior to the approval action.
An appeal of the decision to exempt the proposed
project from CEQA may be made to the Board of
Supervisors within 30 calendar days after the project
approval action identified on the determination. The
procedures for filing an appeal of an exemption
determination are available from the Board of Supervisors
at bos.legislation@sfgov.org, or by calling (415) 554-
5184.

Under CEQA, in a later court challenge, a litigant may be
limited to raising only those issues previously raised at a
hearing on the project or in written correspondence
delivered to the Board of Supervisors, Planning
Commission, Planning Department or other City board,
commission or department at, or prior to, such hearing, or
as part of the appeal hearing process on the CEQA
decision.

For more information E El

T#R¥E %{52 Paramds informacién Para sa karagdagang impormasyon
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CEQA Exemption Determination
PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address Block/Lot(s)

4820 ANZA ST 1505016

Case No. Permit No.

2021-009470ENV 202108307438

- Addition/ |:| Demolition (requires HRE for I:l New
Alteration Category B Building) Construction

Project description for Planning Department approval.
Vertical addition to existing 2-story building.

EXEMPTION TYPE

The project has been determined to be exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

- Class 1 - Existing Facilities. (CEQA Guidelines section 15301) Interior and exterior alterations; additions
under 10,000 sq. ft.

|:| Class 3 - New Construction. (CEQA Guidelines section 15303) Up to three new single-family residences or
six dwelling units in one building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under
10,000 sq. ft. if principally permitted or with a CU.

|:| Class 32 - In-Fill Development. (CEQA Guidelines section 15332) New Construction of seven or more units or
additions greater than 10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan
policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or
water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

|:| Other

|:| Common Sense Exemption (CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3)). It can be seen with certainty that
there is no possibility of a significant effect on the environment.




ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING ASSESSMENT

Comments:

Planner Signature: Don Lewis

PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

O

Category A: Known Historical Resource.

Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age).

O

Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age).

PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST

Check all that apply to the project.

Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replacement Standards.

Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, or
replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

OO (mo|d|0d

Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning
Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

Addition(s) not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way for 150 feet in each
direction; or does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure, or does not
cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Facgade or storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character -defining features.

OO .

Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic
photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.

Note:

Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

Project is not listed.

(]

Project involves scope of work listed above.




ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW

Check all that apply to the project.

Reclassification of property status. (Attach HRER Part | relevant analysis; requires Principal Preservation
Planner approval)

|:| Reclassify to Category A . Reclassify to Category C
D Lacks Historic Integrity
|:| Lacks Historic Significance

Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A)

Project does not substantially impact character-defining features of a historic resource (see Comments)

Project is compatible, yet differentiated, with a historic resource.

O|jo|o|d

Project consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties

Note: If ANY box above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST sign below.

O

Project can proceed with EXEMPTION REVIEW. The project has been reviewed by the
Preservation Planner and can proceed with exemption review.

Comments by Preservation Planner:

Preservation Planner Signature: Branden Gunn

EXEMPTION DETERMINATION

No further environmental review is required. The project is exempt under CEQA. There are no
unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant effect.

Project Approval Action: Signature:
Building Permit Kalyani Agnihotri
01/25/2024

If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested,
the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the

Supporting documents are available for review on the San Francisco Property Information Map, which can be
accessed at https://sfplanninggis.org/pim/. Individual files can be viewed by clicking on the Planning Applications
link, clicking the “More Details” link under the project’'s environmental record number (ENV) and then clicking on

the “Related Documents” link.

Once signed and dated, this document constitutes an exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31 of
the SF Admin Code. Per Chapter 31, an appeal of an exemption determination to the Board of Supervisors shall be
filed within 30 days after the Approval Action occurs at a noticed public hearing, or within 30 days after posting on
the Planning Department's website a written decision or written notice of the Approval Action, if the approval is not
made at a noticed public hearing.
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DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC (DRP}

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 311, the Planning Commission may exercise its power of Discretionary
Review over a building permit application.

For questions, you can call the Planning counter at 628.652.7300 or email pic@sfgov.org where planners are
able to assist you.

Please read the Discretionary Review Informational Packet carefully before the application form is completed.

WHAT TO SUBMIT: HOW TO SUBMIT:
O Two (2) complete applications signed. To file your Discretionary Review Public application,
o please email the completed application to
O A Letter of Authorization from the DR requestor cpc.intake@sfgov.org.

giving you permission to communicate with
the Planning Department on their behalf, if

. Espaiiol: Si desea ayuda sobre como llenar esta solicitud
applicable.

en espafiol, por favor llame al 628.652.7550. Tenga en
cuenta que el Departamento de Planificacion requerira

O Photographs or plans that illustrate your
grap P H you al menos un dia habil para responder.

concerns.
[ Related covenants or deed restrictions (if any). X MREREERGERAPERENRFERNE

By, SE3E628.652.7550, IR, MEBMFEED
O A digital copy (CD or USB drive) of the above —{EI{FBKREFE,

materials (optional).
Filipino: Kung gusto mo ng tulong sa pagkumpleto

O Payment via check, money order or debit/credit ng application na ito sa Filipino, paki tawagan ang
for the total fee amount for this application. (See. 628.652.7550. Paki tandaan na mangangailangan ang
Fee Schedule). Planning Department ng hindi kukulangin sa isang araw

na pantrabaho para makasagot.

PAGE1 | PLANNING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC V. 04.01.2021 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Discretionary Review Requestor’s Information

Deborah Holley

Name:
. . Deborah@Holleyconsulting.com
220 Mongomery Street, Suite 2100 San Francisco CA 94104 Email Address: y .
Address: Telephone: 415 389-9329
Please Select Billing Contact: /] Applicant [ Other (see below for details)
Name: Email: Phone:

Information on the Owner of the Property Being Developed
Louis Caputo

Name:

Company/Organization:

4820 Anza Street e mail Address: Inconndesign@grma.com
e 415 702-6889

Telephone:

Property Information and Related Applications
4820 ANZA STREET

Project Address:

Block/Lot(s): 1505/016

Building Permit Application No(s): 202108307438

ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

PRIORACTION YES NO
Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant?
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? |Z|
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? (including Community Boards) |Z|

PAGE 2 | PLANNING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC V. 04.01.2021 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation.

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please summarize the
result, including any changes that were made to the proposed project.

None.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST
In the space below and on seperate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the standards of the Planning
Code and the Residential Design Guidelines. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances
that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City’s General Plan
or the Planning Code’s Priority Policies or Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific
sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

Please see Attachment A.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of
construction. Please explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your

property, the property of others or the neighborhood would be unreasonably affected, please state who would
be affected, and how.

Please see Attachment A.

3.  What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would

respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in
question #17

Please see Attachment A.

PAGE 3 | PLANNING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC V. 04.01.2021 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a) The undersigned is the DR requestor or their authorized representation.

Loborak @%% Deborah Holley
7

Signature Name (Printed)
Planning consultant 415 389-9329 Deborah@Holleyconsulting.com
Relationship to Requestor Phone Email

(i.e. Attorney, Architect, etc.)

For Department Use Only
Application received by Planning Department:

By: Date:

PAGE 4 | PLANNING APPLICATION - DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC V. 04.01.2021 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



4820 Anza Street DR Application Attachment A

4820 ANZA STREET DR ATTACHMENT A

Question 1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project
meets the minimum standards of the Planning Code and the Residential Design
Guidelines. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify
Discretionary Review of the project? How does the project conflict with the City's
General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or Residential Design
Guidelines? Please be specific and cite specific sections of the Residential Design
Guidelines.

l. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
A. Existing Conditions

The subject property at 4820 Anza Street, shown in Figure 1 below, contains a 1,500 square-
foot, two-story home.
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As shown in Figures 2, 3 and 3.5 below, the predominance of modest sized, two-
story homes characterizes the scale and visual character of the immediate
neighborhood.
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Figure 3. Aerial photo of homes on the opposite (south) side of Anza
demonstrating predominant 2-story scale.
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Figure 3.5. Photo from Anza looking east near 40th Avenue showing 2-story scale.



4820 Anza Street DR Application Attachment A

B. Proposed Project

The project sponsor proposes to triple the square footage to approximately 4500 square feet and add two
stories to the home. Figure 4 shows a drawing from the plan set which demonstrates how out of scale the
massing is with the modest-sized two-story buildings on Anza Street.

The project sponsor proposes to add two stories to the home for a total of four. The project

massing is grossly out of scale with the existing surrounding homes.
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Figure 4. Vast difference in scale between proposed 4-story project and 2-story home to
the west
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C. DR Requestors Rita and Eugene Katz
Rita and Eugene Katz's home at 587 39™ Avenue is adjacent to and east of the proposed

project; see Figures 5 and 6 below. The specific reasons they are requesting Discretionary
Review are outlined in the narrative that follows in section Il.

Figure 5. Photos of the Katz’s home located adjacent to the proposed project.
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Figure 6. Plan View of Proposed Project Site and Katz Home
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Il. WHY DISCRETIONARY REVIEW IS WARRANTED
DR is warranted based on these exceptional circumstances:

A. Although the Planning Department determined that the fourth floor
should be removed from the proposed project and instructed the project
sponsor to do so, the fourth floor was not eliminated from the design. The
Planning Department repeatedly instructed the project sponsor to revise the
project so that is would be reflective of the neighborhood-prevailing massing
and told them to remove the fourth floor in repeated emails and three Plan
Check Letters. Exhibit 1, attached, includes the three Plan Check letters and
the Residential Guidelines Matrix prepared by Planning staff to support this.
Here is an excerpt that highlights this key issue:

Visual Character and Building Scale. “As stated, the neighborhood has a
strong precedent of well-preserved period revival homes including the subject
property. There are only few examples of properties having third floor
additions [emphasis added] that have been set back from the front property
line in the immediate neighborhood of the subject property.”

“Critical design modifications: the following design modifications are
necessary to proceed with environmental analysis. Additional design
modifications identified in the Project Review Comments section below may
continue to be addressed while environmental analysis is underway.

A. Modulate the vertical massing to reflect the neighborhood-prevailing
massing. [emphasis added.] “

B. The project conflicts with key Residential Design Guidelines.

Privacy and Light and Air Impacts. The San Francisco Residential Design
Guidelines contain many policies to protect the light, air, and privacy of adjacent
neighbors. Due to the large proposed horizontal and vertical addition, the Katz’'s
privacy and sunlight would be significantly diminished.

In the Plan Check Letters (see Exhibit 1) Planning staff identifies this as a key
issue:

“Topography and Rear Yard._“New buildings and additions to existing
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buildings cannot disregard or significantly alter the existing topography of a
site. The surrounding context guides the manner in which new structures
fit into the streetscape, particularly along slopes and hills. This can be
achieved by designing the building, so it follows the topography in a
manner similar to surrounding buildings. Please note that the subject lot
abuts four other lots on 39th Ave and the rear yard must be designed
in a sensitive manner to respect and conserve the mid-block open
space [emphasis added].”

The existing sunlight to the Katz’s back yard and rear would be blocked by the
proposed project, which is southwest of their home. The neighbors requested a
shadow study from the project sponsor but received no response. However, given the
location of the proposed vertical and horizontal extension, it is clear that such impacts
would result from the project.

The project would substantially impact the Katz’s privacy due to the addition of a new
roof deck and third and fourth story east-facing windows that will allow future
occupants to look into their rear deck and bedroom windows. See Figures 7 and 8
below.
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C. The project sponsor did not communicate with the neighbors satisfactorily per the
intent of the Pre-Application Meeting Process.

The project sponsor did not answer questions or respond to the neighbor’s concerns
expressed at the Pre-Application Meeting even though they said they would at the meeting
an in writing. (See Exhibit 2). There are a number of neighbors opposed to this project,
including the following to date:

e 4738 Anza St. — Don Strauss,

e 4819 Anza St. - Susan Hartnel Blomberg and Skander Eythen Ben Ab,

e 4831 Anza St. — Stephanie Hattabough,

e 566 40™ Ave. — Liz and Lee Heidhues,

e 575 40" Ave. — Susan and Ken Wong,

e 577 40™ Ave. — Crystal and Ricky Leung,

e 590 40™ Ave. — Betty and Phil Wong, and

e 634 40" Ave. — Richard Romano.

D. A Rear Addition on the subject building may have been made without proper permits.

A comparison of the 2023 aerial photo below in Figure 9 and the Sanborn Map from the mid-
1990s (Figure 10), an addition to the rear of the home was made sometime after the mid 1990s.
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Figure 9. 4820 Anza 2023 Red outline shows rear addition.
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Question 2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be
reasonable and expected as part of construction. Please explain how this project
would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of
others, or the neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be
affected, and how.

The Residential Design Guidelines are as follows: The Principle Residential Design
Guidelines are to: Maintain light to adjacent properties by providing adequate setbacks
(RDG page 5) and "Articulate the building to minimize impacts on light and privacy to
adjacent properties." (RDGs page 16). As shown above, the project does not provide
adequate setbacks to maintain light, air, and privacy to the Katz's home, as well as
several impacted neighbors.

Question 3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the
changes (if any) already made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary
circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #17?

No changes have been made by the project sponsor in response to the Katz’s or
other neighbors’ concerns. In order to reduce the significant shadow, privacy, and
other impacts associated with the massing that is out of scale with the neighborhood,
the plans should be modified as follows and shown in Figure 11 below:

1. Eliminate the proposed fourth story.

2. Eliminate the rear roof-deck.

12
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" 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
g San Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103

628.652.7600
www.sfplanning.org

PLAN CHECK LETTER

January 19,2022

FionaLee
InnCon Design
3626 Geary Blvd Suite 203,

SanFrancisco,CA94118

ProjectAddress: 4820 ANZAST
Assessor’s Block/Lot: 1505/016
Zoning District: RH-2/40-X

Building Permit Number: 202108307438
Planning Record Number: 2021-009470PRJ

Project Manager Kalyani Agnihotri, Planner I, Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org, 628-652-7454

The Project Application for the above address has beenreviewed by the Planning Department. This Plan Check
Letter indicates (1) any information required to proceed with environmental analysis, (2) any missing information
or modifications that must be provided to demonstrate compliance with the Planning Code and proceed with
environmental analysis,and (3) any other modifications the Department is seeking in order to support the
project. Please review this Plan Check Letter carefully, and follow the instructions provided in order to advance
the review process.

Project Review History

On 09/15/21,a projectapplication was submitted to the Planning Department.
On 01/10/22,the Urban Design and Advisory Team (UDAT) reviewed the project during Architect office hours.

P HEFEE Para informacién en Espariol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550



Plan Check Letter Case No. 2021-009470PRJ
4820 ANZA ST

Responses Required For Environmental Analysis

The Department is unable to proceed with environmental analysis for the project until the following information
or modifications are provided or addressed:

1. All modifications and requirements identified in the Planning Code Review Checklist (AppendixA). These
project modifications and missing materials or information are necessaryto confirm that the projectis
compliant with applicable Planning Code requirements.

2. Critical design modifications: the following design modifications are necessary to proceed with
environmental analysis. Additional design modifications identified in the Project Review Comments section
below may continue to be addressed while environmental analysis is underway.

A.  Modulate the vertical massing to reflectthe neighborhood-prevailing massing. Please refertothe
Residential Design Guidelines - RDG Book.indb (sfplanning.s3.amazonaws.com), to modulate the
building form and scale.

Project Review Comments

1. Design Review: Project will require Design Review which will be conducted once the comments identified in
AppendixAand critical design modifications mentioned above have beenaddressed.

2. Changes to the Front Fagade: The proposed design shows significantchanges to the front facade of this
existing historic preservation Category B building, which is age eligible. Any changes to the front fagade and
character defining features of the building will require a Historic Resource Evaluation (HRE) Part | application
to be processed along with the project application.

3. Historical Drawings: Please provide as-builtdrawings of the property that date back to time of construction,
if possible.

Required Action

1. Pleaseinclude awritten response to this letter that discusses how you have addressed the items outlined
above and in each of the attachments. Please note that the Department may request further revisions to the
project as part of the environmental review process (e.g., to avoid a significantimpact), or to ensure
conformity with the Planning Code, design guidelines and other local ordinances and policies.

2. Within ninety (90) days fromthe date of this letter, please submit the requested information, or contact the
project manager listed above if more time is needed to prepare the requested information. If the
Department has not received the requested information or a request for additional time within 90 days, the
application willbe cancelled.

Revision Drop-Off for Hardcopy Building Permits Requested by Planning Department

San Francisco


https://sfplanning.s3.amazonaws.com/archives/documents/5356-resdesfinal.pdf

Plan Check Letter Case No. 2021-009470PRJ
4820 ANZA ST

If you have an existing Form 1,2 or 3 Building Permit Application that was originally submitted in hardcopy, you
may submitrevised plans directly to the Planning Department without anappointment. Customers should come
to the 49 South Van Ness Main Entrance to drop-off the plans at the 2nd Floor (Stations No. 26,27,29 or 31)
between7:30amand 3:30 pm.

Alternatively, you may also drop-off revised plans for building permit applications (in the possession of the
Planning Department) to the Permit Center Help Desk on the 2™ Floor. Please denote the assigned planner,

permit number and address onyour correspondence.

If your Building Permit was submitted through the online permit portal, please upload plans directly into
Bluebeam and email your assigned plannerthat revisions have been uploaded.

Revision Drop-Off Instructions

1. Provide two sets of revised plans
2. Write the Building Permit Application Number along the side edge of each setof plans
3. Date the plans with the resubmittal date

Revised plans will be routed to the Planning Department within two days of drop-off, and your assigned Planner
will review the plans within approximately one week of the plans being routed to Planning.

In all instances, Permit Center staff will require you to sign-in through the Permit Center’s queue management
system upon arrival at49 South Van Ness Avenue.

All revisions to Planning Department entitlement cases (e.g., CUA, VAR, ENX, DNX) must be submitted to the
Planning Department via email to your assigned Planner’s attention and NOT through the Permit Center. This is
a separate submittalfrom any building planrevisions submitted to DBI through the online portal.

Please do not come to the Planning Department to discuss this letter. Although our Public Information Counter
is open to the public, our offices on the 14* Floor are closed during the Coronavirus outbreak but our staff are
working remotely. Please directall general questions or meeting requests to the project manager listed above.
For questions related specifically to environmental review, please contactthe environmental planner listed
above.

Thank you,
KalyaniAgnihotri, Planner |

NW Team, Current Planning Division

CC: Caputo Louis, 4820 ANZA ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA94121
Trent Greenan, Design Review Team

San Francisco



APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW

Record No.2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | KalyaniAgnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST

PLAN SUBMITTAL GUIDELINES:

Provided AISls ASls -
Provided | Required Description & Comment
O O General Information
O O Title Sheet & Details Please show summary table of existing and proposed
square footages forall floors.
d d Site Survey
U 0 Site Plan
X O O Floor&RoofPlans Theexistingand proposed floor plans should be on the
same page - forexample, existing and proposed first
floor plans must be on the same page.
O O Elevations Theexistingand proposed elevations should be on the
same page.
Garage doorto be shown accurately - Elevation
drawings do not match street viewimages.
O O Sections
O O LandscapingPlan
O O Streetscape Plan
O O Material Specifications Please provide more detailed material specifications for
garage door
O O Photographs
O O Renderings
LAND USE:
Permitted | Conditional
Use Use Planning Code Section & Comment
2091 | RH-2 |
Comments:

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS:

Required

Planning Code Section

|O8]

Variance

O8]

11

Neighborhood Notification

Comments: Variance may be requiredas the proposed design is encroaching the required rear yard. Neighborhood
notificationis required.

ADDITIONAL PLANNING CODE REQUIREMENTS:

Does
Not Needs
Complies Comply [ Info Planning Code Section Comments
O O 121 | LotArea/Width
O O 132 | FrontSetback
O O 132(g) | Green Landscaping All front setback areas required by this Section 132
San Francisco

APPENDIXA | PAGE 1
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APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW

Record No.2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | KalyaniAgnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST

Does
Not

Complied Comply

Needs
Info

Planning Code Section

Comments

shall be appropriately landscaped, meet any
applicable water use requirements of
Administrative Code Chapter 63, and in every case
not less than 20% of the required setback area
shall be and remain unpaved and devoted to plant
material, including the use of climate appropriate
plant material as defined in Public Works Code
Section 802.1.

132(h

Permeability

Thefront setback area shall be at least 50%
permeable so asto increase stormwater
infiltration. The Permeable Surface may be
inclusive of the area counted towards the
landscaping requirement; provided, however, that
turf pavers or similar planted hardscapes shall be
counted only towardthe Permeable Surface
requirement and not the landscape requirement.

Rear Yard

As per Section 134 (e)(4)(B) - In the case of any lot
that abuts alongone ofits side lot lines upon a lot
with a building that fronts on another Street or
Alley, the lot on which it so abuts shall be
disregarded, and the forward edge of the required
rearyard shall be reduced to aline on the subject
lot which is at the depth of the rear building wall of
the one adjacent building fronting on the same
Street orAlley. In this case, please show the
average required rear yard line based on the rear
building wall of the property at 4826 Anza St.
Please show accurate required rear yard line for
45% of lot dept, average rearyard and 25% of lot
depth on both existing and proposed site plans.

—
[Ga]

Open Space

At least 125 square feet required, if private

—
[©)]

Permitted Obstructions

Please provide the accurate rear yard
measurements to determine the depth of
obstructionsin therearyard. Please show depth
measurements for any part of the building that
extends beyond the45% rearyard line and the
average rearyard line. Show height of existing/
proposed retaining walls, fences, railings etc.

—
e}

Bird Safety

Proposed rear elevation features must be
compliant with bird safety standards - Design
Guide Standards for Bird Safe Bldgs Final.pdf

(sfplanning.org)

Dwelling Unit Exposure

Bicycle Parking

1class 1 Bicycle parking spacerequired ifincrease
to square footage is>20%. Show 1 per unit, easily
accessibleto residents and not otherwise used for
automobile parking or other purposes.

San Francisco

APPENDIXA | PAGE 2
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APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | KalyaniAgnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST
Does
Not Needs
Complies Comply [ Info Planning Code Section Comments
O O 260(a) | Height Pleaseshow outline of height limit on all existing

and proposed elevation drawings., along with
floorto floor heights as shown now. Correct
method to measure height for this lot is - Where the
lot slopes upward from a street at the centerline of
the building or building step, such pointshall be
taken at curblevel for purposes of measuring the
height ofthe closest part of the building within 10
feet ofthe property line ofsuch street; at every other
cross-section ofthe building, at right angles tothe
centerline ofthe building or building step, such
pointshall betaken as the average of the ground
elevations at either sideof the building orbuilding
step at that cross-section. The ground elevations
used shall be either existing elevations or the
elevations resulting fromnew grading operations
encompassinganentire block. Elevations beneath
the building shall be taken by projecting a straight
line between groundelevations at the exterior walls
ateither side ofthe entire building in the same
plane.

O O 260(b) | Exemptionsfrom Height

O O 261 | HeightLimits Exceptin cases where the average ground
elevation attherear line ofthe lotis higher by 20
ormorefeet than atthefrontline thereof, the
following additional height limits shall apply to the
front portion of properties containing dwellings in
all RH-1(D), RH-1, RH-1(S) and RH-2 Districts: The
height limit shall be 30feet at the front lot line,...
and shallincrease at an angle of 45 degrees from
the horizontal toward therear of the lot until the
height limitis reached.

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES:

Required Planning Code Section
414A | Child-Carefor Residential Projects
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
Needs
Provided N/A Info Description Comments
O O Pre-Application Meeting Please provideinformation on whethera

pre-application meeting was conducted. If
not, please contact planneron
instructions.

O O O Interdepartmental ProjectReview

San Francisco
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http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/California/planning/article4developmentimpactfeesandprojectr?f=templates$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca$anc=JD_414A

APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | KalyaniAgnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST
Needs
Provided N/A Info Description Comments
Required
O X O Inclusionary Housing Affidavit
O O First Source Hiring Affidavit
O O Anti-Discriminatory Housing Affidavit
O d Block Book Notification
O O Active Enforcement
O O O Vision Zero
O O Street &Significant Trees: new, 1. Significanttreesare within 10
removed, relocated feetof the public right-of-way
and also meetone of the
following size requirements:
o 20feetorgreaterin
height,
o 15feetorgreater
canopy width, or
o 12inchesor greater
diameter of trunk
measured at4.5 feet
above grade.

2. anyexcavation within the
dripline will requireatree
protectionplan by Public Works.

San Francisco
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PLAN GHECK LETTER #2

July 19,2022

Fiona Lee

InnCon Design

3626 Geary Blvd Suite 203,
San Francisco, CA94118

Project Address: 4820 ANZA ST
Assessor’s Block/Lot: 1505/016
Zoning District: RH-2/ 40-X
Building Permit Number: 202108307438

Planning Record Number: 2021-009470PRJ

Project Manager Kalyani Agnihotri, Planner |, Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org, 628-652-7454

The Project Application for the above address has been reviewed by the Planning Department. This Plan Check
Letter indicates (1) any information required to proceed with environmental analysis, (2) any missing
information or modifications that must be provided to demonstrate compliance with the Planning Code and
proceed with environmental analysis, and (3) any other modifications the Department is seeking in order to
support the project. Please review this Plan Check Letter carefully, and follow the instructions provided in order
to advance the review process.

Project Review History

On 09/15/21, a project application was submitted to the Planning Department.

On 01/10/22, the Residential Design and Advisory Team (RDAT) reviewed the project during Architect office
hours.

On 06/08/2022, the applicant submitted revised plans in response to PCL #1

On 7/12/2022, the Residential Design and Advisory Team (RDAT) reviewed the project during Architect office
hours.

P XEEEE Para informacién en Espafiol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa  628.652.7550



Plan Check Letter #2 Case No. 2021-009470PRJ

4820 ANZA ST

Responses Required For Environmental Analysis

Th
or

1.

e Department is unable to proceed with environmental analysis for the project until the following information
modifications are provided or addressed:

All modifications and requirements identified in the Planning Code Review Checklist (Appendix A). These
project modifications and missing materials or information are necessary to confirm that the project is
compliant with applicable Planning Code requirements.

Critical design modifications: the following design modifications are necessary to proceed with
environmental analysis. Additional design modifications identified in the Project Review Comments section
below may continue to be addressed while environmental analysis is underway.

A.  Modulate the vertical massing to reflect the neighborhood-prevailing massing. Please refer to the
Residential Design Guidelines - RDG Book.indb (sfplanning.s3.amazonaws.com), to modulate the
building form and scale.

B. Please consider eliminating the proposed fourth floor from the scope of work. Per the Residential
Design Guidelines, the fourth floor may not be in line with the character and scale of residential
buildings in the immediate neighborhood.

C. Please set back the proposed third floor from the front property line by at least 12 to 15 feet, to modify
the building height or depth in order to maintain the existing scale at the street. By making these
modifications, the visibility of the upper floor is limited from the street, and the upper floor appears
subordinate to the primary facade.

Project Review Comments

1.

2.

Pl

Planning Code Review Checklist: Please address all the yellow highlighted comments specified in Appendix
A

Design Review: Project will require full Residential Design Review by the RDAT team which will be conducted
in the week of July 25" or August 10 2022. An expanded matrix with design modifications comments will be
sent to the applicant upon the meeting’s completion. The comments specified in the Residential Design
Review Matrix are also to be addressed prior to submitting revisions to the planner.

Historic Preservation Comments: In order to proceed with Environmental Analysis, the following information
must be provided and/or the following alterations to the proposal be made:

a. Categorical Exemption: If the project sponsor wishes to seek a Categorical Exemption for this
project, the following features of the existing building must be retained:

i. Fenestration pattern of the three-facet bay window
ii. Theform of the modulated parapet wall at the front that seems to be a repetitive
character in the neighborhood context.
iii. Trim details on the front fagade above and below the bay window.
iv. Brick stairs at the front, leading up to the entry are characteristic to the surrounding

San Francisco
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Plan Check Letter #2 Case No. 2021-009470PRJ
4820 ANZA ST

neighborhood context
v. Brick planters on either side of the garage entry are characteristic to the surrounding
neighborhood context

b. Planning Code Section 1005 demolition calculations should be provided for this project if a
Categorical Exemption is being sought. Please keep in mind that if a Historic Resource
Evaluation Response (HRER) is not taking place, then the property must meet the demolition
thresholds of Section 1005. This is done to ensure that IF the building were to be evaluated in
the future and become an Article 10 Landmark, Planning staff needs to confirm that the current
project would not materially impair the resource or its potential landmark listing.

4. Historical Drawings: Please provide as-built drawings of the property that date back to time of construction,
if possible.

Required Action

1. Pleaseinclude awritten response to this letter that discusses how you have addressed the items outlined
above and in each of the attachments. Please note that the Department may request further revisions to the
project as part of the environmental review process (e.g., to avoid a significant impact), or to ensure
conformity with the Planning Code, design guidelines and other local ordinances and policies.

2. Within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, please submit the requested information, or contact the
project manager listed above if more time is needed to prepare the requested information. If the
Department has not received the requested information or a request for additional time within 90 days, the
application will be cancelled.

Revision Drop-Off for Hardcopy Building Permits Requested by Planning Department

If you have an existing Form 1, 2 or 3 Building Permit Application that was originally submitted in hardcopy, you
may submit revised plans directly to the Planning Department without an appointment. Customers should
come to the 49 South Van Ness Main Entrance to drop-off the plans at the 2nd Floor (Stations No. 26, 27, 29 or
31) between 7:30 am and 3:30 pm.

Alternatively, you may also drop-off revised plans for building permit applications (in the possession of the
Planning Department) to the Permit Center Help Desk on the 2" Floor. Please denote the assigned planner,

permit number and address on your correspondence.

If your Building Permit was submitted through the online permit portal, please upload plans directly into
Bluebeam and email your assigned planner that revisions have been uploaded.

Revision Drop-Off Instructions

1. Provide two sets of revised plans

San Francisco



Plan Check Letter #2 Case No. 2021-009470PRJ
4820 ANZA ST

2. Write the Building Permit Application Number along the side edge of each set of plans
3. Date the plans with the resubmittal date

Revised plans will be routed to the Planning Department within two days of drop-off, and your assigned Planner
will review the plans within approximately one week of the plans being routed to Planning.

In all instances, Permit Center staff will require you to sign-in through the Permit Center’s queue management
system upon arrival at 49 South Van Ness Avenue.

All revisions to Planning Department entitlement cases (e.g., CUA, VAR, ENX, DNX) must be submitted to the
Planning Department via email to your assigned Planner’s attention and NOT through the Permit Center. This is
a separate submittal from any building plan revisions submitted to DBI through the online portal.

Please do not come to the Planning Department to discuss this letter. Although our Public Information Counter
is open to the public, our offices on the 14* Floor are closed during the Coronavirus outbreak but our staff are
working remotely. Please direct all general questions or meeting requests to the project manager listed above.
For questions related specifically to environmental review, please contact the environmental planner listed
above.

Thank you,
Kalyani Agnihotri, Planner |

NW Team, Current Planning Division

CC: Caputo Louis, 4820 ANZA ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121
Trent Greenan, Design Review Team
Gretel Gunther, Preservation Planner

San Francisco



APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW  Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST

PLAN SUBMITTAL GUIDELINES:

Provided

Not
Provide
d

Not
Require
d

Description & Comment

O

O

General Information

O

O

Title Sheet & Details

Please show summary table of existing
and proposed square footages for all
floors.

Site Survey

Site Plan

XX O

oo

Ogix

Floor & Roof Plans

Please re-order arrangement of plans.
The existing and proposed floor plans
should be on the same page — for
example, existing and proposed first
floor plans must be on the same page
and so on.

Please show existing & proposed first
floor plans in relation to 45% rear yard
line and add measurements to extent of
building that projects beyond 45% line.
Please differentiate the building outline
and landscape elements in the site plan
using different line weights or colors
(black/grey)

Please show setback of new roof deck
from side & front lot lines and 45% rear
yard line.

Elevations

Please re-order elevations. The existing
and proposed elevations should be on
the same page.

Garage door to be shown accurately —
Elevation drawings do not match street
view images.

Use same line weight & color when
depicting existing & proposed part of
the subject property. Use different line
weight/color or form (dashed) when
depicting neighboring properties in
elevation drawings.

Sections

Landscaping Plan

Streetscape Plan

Material Specifications

Photographs

O|X|O|O|0|X

O0x|iOOono

X OOX|X O

Renderings

LAND USE:

Permitte
d
Use

Conditiona
| Use

Planning Code Section & Comment

O

N
o
= |©

RH-2

Comments:

San Francisco
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APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW  Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS:

Require
d

Planning Code Section

X

305 | Variance

X

311 | Neighborhood Notification

Comments: Variance may be required as the proposed design is encroaching the required rear yard.
Neighborhood notification is required.

ADDITIONAL PLANNING CODE REQUIREMENTS:

Complie

Does
Not
Compl

Needs
Info

Planning Code Section

Comments

X o

121

Lot Area/Width

X

132

Front Setback

(I

o|gojg<

X

132(q)

Green Landscaping

All front setback areas required by this
Section 132 shall be appropriately
landscaped, meet any applicable water use
requirements of Administrative Code Chapter
63, and in every case not less than 20% of
the required setback area shall be and remain
unpaved and devoted to plant material,
including the use of climate appropriate plant
material as defined in Public Works Code
Section 802.1.

132(h)

Permeability

The front setback area shall be at least 50%
permeable so as to increase stormwater
infiltration. The Permeable Surface may be
inclusive of the area counted towards the
landscaping requirement; provided, however,
that turf pavers or similar planted hardscapes
shall be counted only toward the Permeable
Surface requirement and not the landscape
requirement.

Rear Yard

As per Section 134 (e)(4)(B) - In the case of
any lot that abuts along one of its side lot
lines upon a lot with a building that fronts on
another Street or Alley, the lot on which it so
abuts shall be disregarded, and the forward
edge of the required rear yard shall be
reduced to a line on the subject lot which is at
the depth of the rear building wall of the one
adjacent building fronting on the same Street
or Alley. In this case, please show the
average required rear yard line based on
the rear building wall of the property at
4826 Anza St. Please show accurate
required rear yard line for 45% of lot dept,
average rear yard and 25% of lot depth on
both existing and proposed site plans.

d

Open Space

At least 125 square feet required, if private

San Francisco
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APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW  Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST

Does
Not
Complif Compl | Needs . )

s y Info Planning Code Section

Comments

O O 136 | Permitted
Obstructions

Please provide the accurate rear yard
measurements to determine the depth of
obstructions in the rear yard. Please show
depth measurements for any part of the
building that extends beyond the 45% rear
yard line and the average rear yard line.
Show height of existing/ proposed
retaining walls, fences, railings etc.

X
O
O
=
©

Bird Safety

Proposed rear elevation features must be
compliant with bird safety standards - Design
Guide Standards for Bird Safe Bldgs Final.pdf

(sfplanning.org)

O O 140 | Dwelling Unit
Exposure

O 155.2 | Bicycle Parking

1 class 1 Bicycle parking space required if
increase to square footage is > 20%. Show 1
per unit, easily accessible to residents and
not otherwise used for automobile parking or
other purposes.

O 260(a) | Height

Please show the outlines of the stair and
elevator penthouses on all the elevation
drawings.

O d 260(b) | Exemptions from
Height

X a 261 | Height Limits

Except in cases where the average ground
elevation at the rear line of the lot is higher by
20 or more feet than at the front line thereof,
the following additional height limits shall
apply to the front portion of properties
containing dwellings in all RH-1(D), RH-1,
RH-1(S) and RH-2 Districts: The height limit
shall be 30 feet at the front lot line,... and
shall increase at an angle of 45 degrees
from the horizontal toward the rear of the
lot until the height limit is reached.

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES:

Require . )
d Planning Code Section
414A | Child-Care for Residential Projects

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Provide Needs
d N/A Info Description Comments
O Pre-Application Meeting Please provide information on whether
a pre-application meeting was
conducted. If not, please contact
planner on instructions.
San Francisco
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APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW

Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST
Provide Needs L
d N/A Info Description Comments
O O O Interdepartmental Project Review
Required
O | Inclusionary Housing Affidavit
O O First Source Hiring Affidavit
O O Anti-Discriminatory Housing
Affidavit
O O Block Book Notification
O O Active Enforcement
O | | Vision Zero
O O Street & Significant Trees: new, Significant trees are within 10
removed, relocated feet of the public right-of-way
and also meet one of the
following size requirements:
o 20 feet or greater in
height,
o 15 feet or greater
canopy width, or
o 12 inches or greater
diameter of trunk
measured at 4.5 feet
above grade.
any excavation within the
dripline will require a tree
protection plan by Public Works.
San Francisco
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDELINES MATRIX

Page 1 of 3

Project address 4820 Anza St REVIEW TYPE|PR-INI RDAT
Application number Date of Review / Response 7/27/2022
Quadrant NW Date of Drawings

Assigned Planner

Kalyani Agnihotri

Comment author

Kalyani Agnihotri Trent Greenan

Assigned Design Review staff

Meeting Attendees

Kalyani Agnihotri, Trent Greenan,
David Winslow, Allison Albericci

Guideline Chapter, Topic

111 WHAT IS THE CHARACTER OF
THE NEIGHBORHOOD?

Subtopic
Neighborhood Character
Defined Visual Character

Guideline

GUIDELINE: In areas with a defined visual
character, design buildings to be compatible
with the patterns and architectural features
of surrounding buildings.

1 | TOPOGRAPHY

Mixed Visual Character

Site Design

GUIDELINE: In areas with a mixed visual
character, design buildings to help define,
unify and contribute positively to the existing
visual context.

Guideline: Respect the topography of the
site and the surrounding area.

N2 |FRONT SETBACK

GUIDELINE: Treat the front setback so that
it provides a pedestrian scale and enhances|
the street.

3

Varied Front Setbacks

GUIDELINE: In areas with varied front
setbacks, design building setbacks to act as
a transition between adjacent buildings and
to unify the overall streetscape.

4

Landscaping

GUIDELINE: Provide landscaping in the
front setback.

5 |SIDE SPACING BETWEEN

BUILDINGS

GUIDELINE: Respect the existing pattern of]
side spacing.

6 |REAR YARD

GUIDELINE: Articulate the building to
minimize impacts on light and privacy to
adjacent properties.

7z VIEWS

GUIDELINE: Protect major public views
from public spaces.

18 |SPECIAL BUILDING LOCATIONS

Corner Buildings

GUIDELINE: Provide greater visual
emphasis to corner buildings.

o

Building Abutting Public Spaces

GUIDELINE: Design building facades to
enhance and complement adjacent public
spaces.

10

V1

Rear Yard

Building Scale

GUIDELINE: Articulate the building to
minimize impacts on light to adjacent
cottages.

Building Scale and Form

GUIDELINE: Design the scale of the
building to be compatible with the height
and depth of surrounding buildings.

Proposed Addition
does not comply with

The neighborhood has a strong
precedent of well preserved period

guidelines revival homes including the subject
property.

Proposed Addition NA

does not comply with

guidelines

Proposed Addition
does not comply with
guidelines - Building
situtated on lot that
slopes up from curb.
Addition not sensitively
design for height

The project does not slope with the
property from front to rear. See
Comment Il 6 for
recommendations.

Proposed Addition D
does not comply with
guidelines

NA

Does not comply with  NA

guidelines

Does not comply with  The height and depth of the rear

guidelines addition would have adverse
impacts to the neighbors. The
fourth floor addition is out of scale
with the context and would have
substantial impacts to surrounding
properties. Design Review
recommends that the 4th floor be
removed entirely. Reduce the
depth of the third floor to the 45%
rear yard line. Setback addition to
the depth of the stair on the east
side for all floors.

NA NA

NA NA

NA NA

Does not comply with  NA
guidelines

Does not comply with  See Comment |1l 6.
guidelines

RDG Matrix - 4820 Anza St (002).xIsx

Matrix Guidelines

8/5/2022



RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDELINES MATRIX

Page 2 of 3

Project address 4820 Anza St REVIEW TYPE|PR-INI RDAT
Application number Date of Review / Response 7/27/2022
Quadrant NW Date of Drawings

Assigned Planner

Kalyani Agnihotri

Comment author

Kalyani Agnihotri

Trent Greenan

Assigned Design Review staff

Meeting Attendees

Kalyani Agnihotri, Trent Greenan,
David Winslow, Allison Albericci

v 2

Building Scale at the Street

GUIDELINE: Design the height and depth
of the building to be compatible with the
existing building scale at the street.

IV 3

Building Scale at the Mid-Block
Open Space

GUIDELINE: Design the height and depth
of the building to be compatible with the
existing building scale at the mid-block
open space.

IV 4

BUILDING FORM

GUIDELINE: Design the building’s form to
be compatible with that of surrounding
buildings.

Facade Width

GUIDELINE: Design the building’s facade
width to be compatible with those found on
surrounding buildings.

Proportions

GUIDELINE: Design the building’s
proportions to be compatible with those
found on surrounding buildings.

Al

BUILDING ENTRANCES

Rooflines

Architectural Features

GUIDELINE: Design rooflines to be
compatible with those found on surrounding
buildings.

GUIDELINE: Design building entrances to
enhance the connection between the public
realm of the street and sidewalk and the
private realm of the building.

V2

Location of Building Entrances

GUIDELINE: Respect the existing pattern of]
building entrances.

V3

Front Porches

GUIDELINE: Provide front porches that are
compatible with existing porches of
surrounding buildings.

V4

Utility Panels

GUIDELINE: Locate utility panels so they
are not visible on the front building wall or
on the sidewalk.

V5

BAY WINDOWS

GUIDELINE: Design the length, height and
type of bay windows to be compatible with
those on surrounding buildings.

V6

GARAGES

Garage Structures

GUIDELINE: Detail garage structures to
create a visually interesting street frontage.

V7

Garage Door Design and
Placement

GUIDELINE: Design and place garage
entrances and doors to be compatible with
the building and the surrounding area.

&)

Garage Door Widths

GUIDELINE: Minimize the width of garage
entrances.

V9

Curb Cuts

GUIDELINE: Coordinate the placement of
curb cuts.

V9

ROOFTOP ARCHITECTURAL
FEATURES

GUIDELINE: Sensitively locate and screen
rooftop features so they do not dominate
the appearance of a building.

V10

Stair Penthouses

GUIDELINE: Design stair penthouses to
minimize their visibility from the street.

Parapets

GUIDELINE: Design parapets to be
compatible with overall building proportions
and other building elements.

Does not comply with
guidelines - Both
height & depth do not
match proportions of
existing building scale

Does not comply with
guidelines

Does not comply with
guidelines

Better modulation
needed, front setback
of proposed 3rd floor,
eliminate 4th floor

front setback of
proposed 3rd floor,
eliminate 4th floor

Need to retain existing Recommend retaining raised entry.

brick stair at entry

Retain existing entry
stair with gated porch

Not shown
Retain e e
O pa e Da

ao

eed ore dire O
eed ore dire O

Setback 15', roofedck
to be setback from
interior lot lines by 5
feet

NA

Retain existing
moulded parapet form

The height of the 4th floor is out of
scale with the street. Recommend
removing per comment Il 6.

See Comment Il 6.

See Comment IIl 6.

MEETS GUIDELINE

MEETS GUIDELINE

See Comment IIl 6.

NA

Show panels in plans.

Recommend retaining existing bay
window.

Recommend wood garage door
instead of aluminum.

Setback roof deck 5' from all roof
edges to prevent privacy impacts.

NA

Recommend retaining existing
moulded parapet form.

RDG Matrix - 4820 Anza St (002).xIsx

Matrix Guidelines

8/5/2022



RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDELINES MATRIX

Page 3 of 3

Project address 4820 Anza St REVIEW TYPE|PR-INI RDAT
Application number Date of Review / Response 7/27/2022
Quadrant NW Date of Drawings

Assigned Planner

Kalyani Agnihotri

Comment author|Kalyani Agnihotri Trent Greenan

Assigned Design Review staff Meeting Attendees Kalyani Agnihotri, Trent Greenan,
David Winslow, Allison Albericci

V12 Dormers GUIDELINE: Design dormers to be NA NA

compatible with the architectural character

of surrounding buildings.
V13 Windscreens GUIDELINE: Design windscreens to NA NA

minimize impacts on the building’s design

and on light to adjacent buildings.

Building Details

Vi1 |ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS GUIDELINE: Design the placement and Sl re el s Per comment Il 1 recommend

scale of architectural details to be
compatible with the building and the
surrounding area.

front fagade retaining existing fagade for better

consistency with neighborhood.

Vi 2

WINDOWS

GUIDELINE: Use windows that contribute  [\EEERWRGENACEEERET Include window details showing
min 3" recess from frame to
primary fagade cladding.

to the architectural character of the building [SlalellA==1eE1e 8 =13y [
and the neighborhood. depth etc.

VI3

Window Size

GUIDELINE: Relate the proportion and size |lgeleleil=le RUTale[e)ERel B S =g FeRE1E ][9] 5 B =
of windows to that of existing buildings in  fiigelisif=le e Rl
the neighborhood. depth, retain existing tri-

partite bay window

Vi 4

Window Features

GUIDELINE: Design window features to be MEETS GUIDELINE
compatible with the building’s architectural
character, as well as other buildings in the

neighborhood.

VI 5

Window Material

GUIDELINE: Use window materials that are
compatible with those found on surrounding
buildings, especially on facades visible from
the street.

MEETS GUIDELINE

VI 6

EXTERIOR MATERIALS

GUIDELINE: The type, finish, and quality of [Siif[e{ele) MEETS GUIDELINE
a building’s materials must be compatible

with those used in the surrounding area.

vI7

Exposed Building Walls

GUIDELINE: All exposed walls must be MEETS GUIDELINE
covered and finished with quality materials
that are compatible with the front facade

and adjacent buildings.

VI8

Material Detailing

GUIDELINE: Ensure that materials are Need better details on MEETS GUIDELINE
properly detailed and appropriately applied. [EEETE

RDG Matrix - 4820 Anza St (002).xIsx

Matrix Guidelines 8/5/2022
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»j San Francisco San Francisco, CA 94103
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PLAN CHECK LETTER #3

December 6, 2022

Fiona Lee

InnCon Design

3626 Geary Blvd Suite 203,
San Francisco, CA94118

Project Address: 4820 ANZA ST
Assessor’s Block/Lot: 1505/016
Zoning District: RH-2/ 40-X

Building Permit Number: 202108307438
Planning Record Number: 2021-009470PRJ

Project Manager Kalyani Agnihotri, Planner |, Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org, 628-652-7454

The Project Application for the above address has been reviewed by the Planning Department. This Plan Check
Letter indicates (1) any information required to proceed with environmental analysis, (2) any missing information
or modifications that must be provided to demonstrate compliance with the Planning Code and proceed with
environmental analysis, and (3) any other modifications the Department is seeking in order to support the
project. Please review this Plan Check Letter carefully, and follow the instructions provided in order to advance
the review process.

Project Review History

On 09/15/21, a project application was submitted to the Planning Department.

On 01/10/22, the Residential Design and Advisory Team (RDAT) reviewed the project during Architect office
hours.

On 06/08/2022, the applicant submitted revised plans in response to PCL #1

On 7/12/2022, the Residential Design and Advisory Team (RDAT) reviewed the project during Architect office
hours.

On 11/23/22, the CEQA Historic Resource Determination concluded that no histiric resource is present at the
subject property.

P X HEFEE Para informacién en Espariol llamar al Para sa impormasyon sa Tagalog tumawagsa 628.652.7550



Plan Check Letter #3 Case No. 2021-009470PRJ
4820 ANZA ST

On 11/29/22, the Residential Design and Advisory Team (RDAT) reviewed the project during Architect office
hours.

Responses Required For Environmental Analysis

The Department is unable to proceed with environmental analysis for the project until the following information
or modifications are provided or addressed:

1. All modifications and requirements identified in the Planning Code Review Checklist (Appendix A). These
project modifications and missing materials or information are necessary to confirm that the project is
compliant with applicable Planning Code requirements.

2. Critical design modifications: the following design modifications are necessary to proceed with
environmental analysis. Additional design modifications identified in the Project Review Comments section
below may continue to be addressed while environmental analysis is underway.

A.  Modulate the vertical massing to reflect the neighborhood-prevailing massing. Please refer to the
Residential Design Guidelines - RDG Book.indb (sfplanning.s3.amazonaws.com), to modulate the
building form and scale.

B. Please eliminate the proposed fourth floor from the scope of work. Per the Residential Design
Guidelines, the fourth floor may not be in line with the character and scale of residential buildings in the
immediate neighborhood.

C. Please reduce the depth of the 3" floor addition at the rear, to meet the 45% rear yard line. Modify the
building height or depth in order to maintain the existing scale at the street. By making these
modifications, the visibility of the upper floor is limited from the street, and the upper floor appears
subordinate to the primary facade.

D. Setback the vertical addition to the depth of the stair on the east side on all floors.
E. Roofdeck to be set back by 5 feet from all roof edges to prevent privacy impacts

Project Review Comments

1. Planning Code Review Checklist: Please address all the yellow highlighted comments specified in Appendix
A

2. Design Review: Project underwent Residential Design Review by the RDAT team on the week of July 27, 2022.
The staff architect re-reviewed the project after it was reclassified to a Category C (No Historic Resource
present) building. An expanded matrix with design modifications comments is attached as Appendix B. The
comments specified in the Residential Design Review Matrix are also to be addressed prior to submitting
revisions to the planner.

Required Action

1. Pleaseinclude a written response to this letter that discusses how you have addressed the items outlined

PlSan Francisco

anning
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Plan Check Letter #3 Case No. 2021-009470PRJ
4820 ANZA ST

above and in each of the attachments. Please note that the Department may request further revisions to the
project as part of the environmental review process (e.g., to avoid a significant impact), or to ensure
conformity with the Planning Code, design guidelines and other local ordinances and policies.

2. Within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, please submit the requested information, or contact the
project manager listed above if more time is needed to prepare the requested information. If the
Department has not received the requested information or a request for additional time within 90 days, the
application will be cancelled.

Revision Drop-Off for Hardcopy Building Permits Requested by Planning Department

If you have an existing Form 1, 2 or 3 Building Permit Application that was originally submitted in hardcopy, you
may submit revised plans directly to the Planning Department without an appointment. Customers should come
to the 49 South Van Ness Main Entrance to drop-off the plans at the 2nd Floor (Stations No. 26, 27,29 or 31)
between 7:30 am and 3:30 pm.

Alternatively, you may also drop-off revised plans for building permit applications (in the possession of the
Planning Department) to the Permit Center Help Desk on the 2™ Floor. Please denote the assigned planner,

permit number and address on your correspondence.

If your Building Permit was submitted through the online permit portal, please upload plans directly into
Bluebeam and email your assigned planner that revisions have been uploaded.

Revision Drop-Off Instructions

1. Provide two sets of revised plans
2. Write the Building Permit Application Number along the side edge of each set of plans
3. Date the plans with the resubmittal date

Revised plans will be routed to the Planning Department within two days of drop-off, and your assigned Planner
will review the plans within approximately one week of the plans being routed to Planning.

In all instances, Permit Center staff will require you to sign-in through the Permit Center’s queue management
system upon arrival at 49 South Van Ness Avenue.

All revisions to Planning Department entitlement cases (e.g., CUA, VAR, ENX, DNX) must be submitted to the
Planning Department via email to your assigned Planner’s attention and NOT through the Permit Center. This is
a separate submittal from any building plan revisions submitted to DBI through the online portal.

Please do not come to the Planning Department to discuss this letter. Although our Public Information Counter
is open to the public, our offices on the 14™ Floor are closed during the Coronavirus outbreak but our staff are
working remotely. Please direct all general questions or meeting requests to the project manager listed above.
For questions related specifically to environmental review, please contact the environmental planner listed
above.

San Francisco



Plan Check Letter #3 Case No. 2021-009470PRJ
4820 ANZA ST

Thank you,
Kalyani Agnihotri, Planner IlI

NW Team, Current Planning Division

CC: Caputo Louis, 4820 ANZA ST, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121
Trent Greenan, Design Review Team
Gretel Gunther, Preservation Planner

San Francisco



APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST

PLAN SUBMITTAL GUIDELINES:

Provided Not Not Qi
Provided | Required Description & Comment

O O General Information

O O Title Sheet & Details e  Please show summary table of existing and
proposed square footages for all floors.

O O Site Survey

O O Site Plan

O O Floor & Roof Plans e Please re-order arrangement of plans. The
existing and proposed floor plans should be on
the same page - for example, existing and
proposed first floor plans must be on the same
page and so on.

e Please show existing & proposed first floor
plans in relation to 45% rear yard line and add
measurements to extent of building that
projects beyond 45% line.

o Please differentiate the building outline and
landscape elements in the site plan using
different line weights or colors (black/grey)

e  Please show setback of new roof deck from
side & front lot lines and 45% rear yard line.

O O Elevations e Please re-order elevations. The existing and
proposed elevations should be on the same
page.

e  Garage door to be shown accurately - Elevation
drawings do not match street view images.

e Usesame line weight & color when depicting
existing & proposed part of the subject
property. Use different line weight/color or
form (dashed) when depicting neighboring
properties in elevation drawings.

O O Sections
O O Landscaping Plan
O O Streetscape Plan
O O Material Specifications
O O Photographs
| | Renderings
LAND USE:
Permitted Conditional
Use Use Planning Code Section & Comment
O 209.1 | RH-2
Comments:
San Francisco
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APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS:

Required Planning Code Section

(€8]

05 | Variance

[68)

11 | Neighborhood Notification

Comments: Variance may be required as the proposed design is encroaching the required rear yard. Nejghborhood
notification is required.

ADDITIONAL PLANNING CODE REQUIREMENTS:

Does
Not Needs
Complies| Comply Info Planning Code Section Comments
O O 121 | Lot Area/Width
X O O 132 | Front Setback
O O 132(g) | Green Landscaping All front setback areas required by this Section 132

shall be appropriately landscaped, meet any
applicable water use requirements of
Administrative Code Chapter 63, and in every case
not less than 20% of the required setback area
shall be and remain unpaved and devoted to plant
material, including the use of climate appropriate
plant material as defined in Public Works Code
Section 802.1.

O d 132(h) | Permeability The front setback area shall be at least 50%
permeable so as to increase stormwater
infiltration. The Permeable Surface may be
inclusive of the area counted towards the
landscaping requirement; provided, however, that
turf pavers or similar planted hardscapes shall be
counted only toward the Permeable Surface
requirement and not the landscape requirement.

d | 134 | Rear Yard As per Section 134 (e)(4)(B) - In the case of any lot
that abuts along one of its side lot lines upon a lot
with a building that fronts on another Street or
Alley, the lot on which it so abuts shall be
disregarded, and the forward edge of the required
rear yard shall be reduced to a line on the subject
lot which is at the depth of the rear building wall of
the one adjacent building fronting on the same
Street or Alley. In this case, please show the
average required rear yard line based on the rear
building wall of the property at 4826 Anza St.
Please show accurate required rear yard line for
45% of lot dept, average rear yard and 25% of lot
depth on both existing and proposed site plans.

O O 135 | Open Space At least 125 square feet required, if private
O O 136 | Permitted Obstructions Please provide the accurate rear yard
measurements to determine the depth of
San Francisco
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APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW

Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST
Does
Not Needs
Complies| Comply Info Planning Code Section Comments

obstructions in the rear yard. Please show depth
measurements for any part of the building that
extends beyond the 45% rear yard line and the
average rear yard line. Show height of existing/
proposed retaining walls, fences, railings etc.

X O O 139 | Bird Safety Proposed rear elevation features must be
compliant with bird safety standards - Design
Guide Standards for Bird Safe Bldgs Final.pdf
(sfplanning.org)

O O 140 | Dwelling Unit Exposure

d 155.2 | Bicycle Parking 1 class 1 Bicycle parking space required if increase
to square footage is > 20%. Show 1 per unit, easily
accessible to residents and not otherwise used for
automobile parking or other purposes.

O 260(a) | Height Please show the outlines of the stair and elevator
penthouses on all the elevation drawings.
Please show maximum permitted height envelope
as measured on a sloping lot per Sec. 260 (a)

O O 260(b) | Exemptions from Height

d 261 | Height Limits Exceptin cases where the average ground

elevation at the rear line of the lot is higher by 20
or more feet than at the front line thereof, the
following additional height limits shall apply to the
front portion of properties containing dwellings in
all RH-1(D), RH-1, RH-1(S) and RH-2 Districts: The
height limit shall be 30 feet at the front lot line,...
and shall increase at an angle of 45 degrees from
the horizontal toward the rear of the lot until the
height limit is reached.

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES:

Required Planning Code Section
414A ‘ Child-Care for Residential Projects
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
Needs
Provided N/A Info Description Comments
O O Pre-Application Meeting Please provide information on whether a
pre-application meeting was conducted. If
not, please contact planner on
instructions.
O O O Interdepartmental Project Review
Required
O O Inclusionary Housing Affidavit
San Francisco
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APPENDIX A: PLANNING CODE REVIEW

Record No. 2021-009470PRJ

Contact: Kalyani Agnihotri | Kalyani.Agnihotri@sfgov.org | 628-652-7454 4820 ANZA ST
Needs
Provided N/A Info Description Comments
d 0 First Source Hiring Affidavit
O O Anti-Discriminatory Housing Affidavit
O O Block Book Notification
| | Active Enforcement
O O o Vision Zero
O O Street & Significant Trees: new, Significant trees are within 10
removed, relocated feet of the public right-of-way
and also meet one of the
following size requirements:
o 20 feet or greaterin
height,
o 15 feet or greater
canopy width, or
o 12inches or greater
diameter of trunk
measured at 4.5 feet
above grade.
any excavation within the
dripline will require a tree
protection plan by Public Works.
San Francisco
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDELINES MATRIX

Project address 4820 Anza St REVIEW TYPE|PR-INI RDAT PR-REV
Application number Date of Review / Response 712712022 11/29/2022
Quadrant NW Date of Drawings
Assigned Planner Kalyani Agnihotri Comment author|Kalyani Agnihotri Trent Greenan Kalyani Agnihotri
Assigned Design Review staff Meeting Attendees Kalyani Agnihotri, Trent Greenan, |Kalyani Agnihotri,
David Winslow, Allison Albericci |Trent Greenan,
# Guideline Chapter, Topic Subtopic Guideline
Neighborhood Character
111 WHAT IS THE CHARACTER OF |Defined Visual Character GUIDELINE: In areas with a defined visual |Proposed Addition The neighborhood has a strong
THE NEIGHBORHOOD? character, design buildings to be does not comply with  precedent of well preserved
compatible with the patterns and guidelines period revival homes including the
architectural features of surrounding subject property.
buildings.
112 Mixed Visual Character GUIDELINE: In areas with a mixed visual |Proposed Addition NA
character, design buildings to help define, |does not comply with
unify and contribute positively to the guidelines
existing visual context.
1 |TOPOGRAPHY Guideline: Respect the topography of the [Proposed Addition The project does not slope with
site and the surrounding area. does not comply with  the property from front to rear.
guidelines - Building  See Comment Il 6 for
situtated on lot that recommendations.
slopes up from curb.
Addition not
sensitively design for
height
2 |FRONT SETBACK GUIDELINE: Treat the front setback so D
that it provides a pedestrian scale and
enhances the street.
3 Varied Front Setbacks GUIDELINE: In areas with varied front Proposed Addition D
setbacks, design building setbacks to act |does not comply with
as a transition between adjacent buildings |guidelines
and to unify the overall streetscape.
4 Landscaping GUIDELINE: Provide landscaping in the NA
front setback.
5 |SIDE SPACING BETWEEN GUIDELINE: Respect the existing pattern |Does not comply with NA
BUILDINGS of side spacing. guidelines
6 |REAR YARD GUIDELINE: Articulate the building to Does not comply with  The height and depth of the rear
minimize impacts on light and privacy to  |guidelines addition would have adverse
adjacent properties. impacts to the neighbors. The
fourth floor addition is out of scale
with the context and would have
substantial impacts to
surrounding properties. Design
Review recommends that the 4th
floor be removed entirely. Reduce
the depth of the third floor to the
45% rear yard line. Setback
addition to the depth of the stair
on the east side for all floors.
m7z |VIEWS GUIDELINE: Protect major public views NA NA
from public spaces.
18 |SPECIAL BUILDING Corner Buildings GUIDELINE: Provide greater visual NA NA
LOCATIONS emphasis to corner buildings.
9 Building Abutting Public Spaces |GUIDELINE: Design building facades to  |[NA NA
enhance and complement adjacent public
spaces.
1110 Rear Yard GUIDELINE: Atrticulate the building to Does not comply with  NA
minimize impacts on light to adjacent guidelines
cottages.

Building Scale and Form

RDG Matrix - 4820 Anza St (ID 1322074).xIsx

Matrix Guidelines

12/6/2022
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDELINES MATRIX

Project address 4820 Anza St REVIEW TYPE|PR-INI RDAT PR-REV
Application number Date of Review / Response 7/27/2022 11/29/2022
Quadrant NW Date of Drawings

Assigned Planner

Kalyani Agnihotri

Comment author

Kalyani Agnihotri

Trent Greenan

Kalyani Agnihotri

Assigned Design Review staff

Meeting Attendees

Kalyani Agnihotri, Trent Greenan,
David Winslow, Allison Albericci

Kalyani Agnihotri,
Trent Greenan,

V1

Building Scale

GUIDELINE: Design the scale of the
building to be compatible with the height
and depth of surrounding buildings.

Building Scale at the Street

GUIDELINE: Design the height and depth
of the building to be compatible with the
existing building scale at the street.

Building Scale at the Mid-Block
Open Space

GUIDELINE: Design the height and depth
of the building to be compatible with the
existing building scale at the mid-block
open space.

IV 4 |BUILDING FORM

GUIDELINE: Design the building’s form to
be compatible with that of surrounding
buildings.

Facade Width

GUIDELINE: Design the building’s facade
width to be compatible with those found
on surrounding buildings.

Proportions

GUIDELINE: Design the building’s
proportions to be compatible with those
found on surrounding buildings.

V1 |BUILDING ENTRANCES

Rooflines

GUIDELINE: Design rooflines to be
compatible with those found on
surrounding buildings.

GUIDELINE: Design building entrances to
enhance the connection between the
public realm of the street and sidewalk
and the private realm of the building.

V2 Location of Building Entrances GUIDELINE: Respect the existing pattern
of building entrances.

V3 Front Porches GUIDELINE: Provide front porches that
are compatible with existing porches of
surrounding buildings.

V4 Utility Panels GUIDELINE: Locate utility panels so they

are not visible on the front building wall or
on the sidewalk.

V5 |BAY WINDOWS

GUIDELINE: Design the length, height
and type of bay windows to be compatible
with those on surrounding buildings.

V6 |GARAGES

Garage Structures

GUIDELINE: Detail garage structures to
create a visually interesting street
frontage.

V7 Garage Door Design and GUIDELINE: Design and place garage
Placement entrances and doors to be compatible with
the building and the surrounding area.
V8 Garage Door Widths GUIDELINE: Minimize the width of garage
entrances.
V9 Curb Cuts GUIDELINE: Coordinate the placement of

curb cuts.

RDG Matrix - 4820 Anza St (ID 1322074).xIsx

Does not comply with
guidelines

Does not comply with
guidelines - Both
height & depth do not
match proportions of
existing building scale

Does not comply with
guidelines

Does not comply with
guidelines

Better modulation
needed, front setback
of proposed 3rd floor,
eliminate 4th floor
front setback of

proposed 3rd floor,
eliminate 4th floor

Need to retain existing
brick stair at entry

Retain existing entry
stair with gated porch

Not shown

Retain existing pattern
of tri-partite bay
windows

Need more direction

Need more direction

MEETS GUIDELINE

MEETS GUIDELINE

See Comment Il 6.

The height of the 4th floor is out
of scale with the street.
Recommend removing per
comment Ill 6.

See Comment Il 6.

See Comment Il 6.

MEETS GUIDELINE

MEETS GUIDELINE

See Comment Il 6.

NA

Show panels in plans.

Property Reclaasified to Category
C - Facade modifications
acceptable

Recommend wood garage door
instead of aluminum.

MEETS GUIDELINE

MEETS GUIDELINE

Matrix Guidelines

12/6/2022
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RESIDENTIAL DESIGN GUIDELINES MATRIX

Project address 4820 Anza St REVIEW TYPE|PR-INI RDAT PR-REV

Application number Date of Review / Response 7/27/2022 11/29/2022

Quadrant NW Date of Drawings

Assigned Planner Kalyani Agnihotri Comment author|Kalyani Agnihotri Trent Greenan Kalyani Agnihotri

Assigned Design Review staff Meeting Attendees Kalyani Agnihotri, Trent Greenan, |Kalyani Agnihotri,
David Winslow, Allison Albericci |Trent Greenan,

V9 |ROOFTOP ARCHITECTURAL

GUIDELINE: Sensitively locate and screen|Setback 15', roofedck Setback roof deck 5' from all roof

Building Details
Vi1 |ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

FEATURES rooftop features so they do not dominate |to be setback from edges to prevent privacy impacts.
the appearance of a building. interior lot lines by 5
feet

V 10 Stair Penthouses GUIDELINE: Design stair penthouses to  |[NA NA
minimize their visibility from the street.

V11 Parapets GUIDELINE: Design parapets to be Retain existing Property Reclaasified to Category
compatible with overall building moulded parapet form (&35 ==lerle(<Haglefe [iiler=1il0)p1]
proportions and other building elements. acceptable

V12 Dormers GUIDELINE: Design dormers to be NA
compatible with the architectural character
of surrounding buildings.

V13 Windscreens GUIDELINE: Design windscreens to NA NA

minimize impacts on the building’s design
and on light to adjacent buildings.

GUIDELINE: Design the placement and  ||gEIE TRl Ne T el 2o of=Taa A =1 EEIT1=ls R (o @71 (=16 [0]31/
scale of architectural details to be front facade C - Facade modifications
compatible with the building and the acceptable

surrounding area.

Vi2 |WINDOWS

GUIDELINE: Use windows that contribute [INEERITaele /s [SETERE Include window details showing

to the architectural character of the to show setback, min 3" recess from frame to
building and the neighborhood. frame depth etc. primary facade cladding.
VI3 Window Size GUIDELINE: Relate the proportion and Proposed windows on MEETS GUIDELINE
size of windows to that of existing front facade need
buildings in the neighborhood. depth, retain existing
tri-partite bay window
Vi 4 Window Features GUIDELINE: Design window features to MEETS GUIDELINE
be compatible with the building’s
architectural character, as well as other
buildings in the neighborhood.
VI 5 Window Material GUIDELINE: Use window materials that MEETS GUIDELINE

are compatible with those found on
surrounding buildings, especially on
facades visible from the street.

VI6 |EXTERIOR MATERIALS

GUIDELINE: The type, finish, and quality [Siit[seer MEETS GUIDELINE
of a building’s materials must be
compatible with those used in the
surrounding area.

GUIDELINE: All exposed walls must be MEETS GUIDELINE

VI7 Exposed Building Walls
covered and finished with quality materials
that are compatible with the front facade
and adjacent buildings.

VI8 Material Detailing

GUIDELINE: Ensure that materials are Need better details on MEETS GUIDELINE
properly detailed and appropriately elevations
applied.

RDG Matrix - 4820 Anza St (ID 1322074).xIsx

Matrix Guidelines

12/6/2022



EXHIBIT 2

NOTICE OF PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

ate: 08.16.2021

Dear Neighbor:

You are invited to a neighborhood Pre-Application meeting to review and discuss the development proposal at

4820 Anza Street Cross street(s) 39th Avenue (Block/Lot# 1505/016 R Zonlng
RH-2 ), in accordance with the San Francisco Planning Department’s Pre- Application procedures. The Pre-

Application meeting is intended as a way for the Project Sponsor(s) to discuss the project and review the proposed plans with adjacent
neighbors and neighborhood organizations before the submittal of an application to the City. This provides neighbors an opportunity|
to raise questions and discuss any concerns about the impacts of the project before it is submitted for the Planning Department’s
review. Once a Building Permit has been submitted to the City, you may track its status at www.sfgov.org/dbi.

The Pre-Application process serves as the first step in the process prior to filing a Project Application with the Planning Department.
Those contacted as a result of the Pre-Application process will also receive formal notification from the city after the project i
submitted and reviewed by Planning Department staff.

A Pre-Application meeting is required because this project includes (check all that apply):

New Construction subject to Section 311;

Any vertical addition of 7 feet or more subject to Section 311;

Any horizontal addition of 10 feet or more subject to Section 311;

Decks over 10 feet above grade or within the required rear yard subject to Section 311;

All Formula Retail uses subject to a Conditional Use Authorization;

0 o Y

PDR-1-B, Section 313;

O

Community Business Priority Processing Program (CB3P).

Add a vertical addition to an existing two-story building.

[The development proposal is to:

Existing # of dwellingunits: 1 Proposed: *  Permitted: 2
Existing bldg square footage: **®™  Proposed: *?™  Permitted:  "*%™
Existing # of stories: 2 Proposed: * Permitted: ~*
Existing bldg height: il Proposed: ®¥%  Permitted:
Existing bldg depth: i Proposed: ®®  Permitted: ™%
IMEETING INFORMATION:

Property Owner(s) name(s): Louis Caputo & Jeffrey Grannis
Project Sponsor(s): InnCon Design

Contact information (email/phone
Meeting Address*: No in person meeting due to the Stay Safe at Home Order. Call the listed number during the schedule meeting period, or RSVP by email for a Virtual Meeting Link

), Inconndesign@gmail.com / 415-702-6889

August 16, 2021 6:00pm - 7:00pm

Date of meeting: Time of meeting**:

*The meeting should be conducted at the project site or within a one-mile radius, unless the Project Sponsor has requested a Department Facilitated
Pre-Application Meeting, in which case the meeting will be held at the Planning Department offices, at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400.

**Weeknight meetings shall occur between 6:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m. Weekend meetings shall be between 10:00 a.m. - 9:00 p.m, unless the Project Sponsor
has selected a Department Facilitated Pre-Application Meeting.

If you have questions about the San Francisco Planning Code, Residential Design Guidelines, or general development process in the City, please call the]
Public Information Center at 415-558-6378, or contact the Planning Department via email at pic@sfgov.org. You may also find information about the
San Francisco Planning Department and on-going planning efforts at www.sfplanning.org.
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MEETING

I Fiona Lee

AFFIDAVIT OF CONDUCTING A PRE-APPLICATION

Policy.

2. The meeting was conducted at

1. Thave conducted a Pre-Application Meeting for the proposed new construction, alteration or other activity prior to
submitting a Project Application with the Planning Department in accordance with Planning Commission Pre-Application

remotely via teleconference due to the Stay Safe at Home Order

, do hereby declare as follows:

(location/address) on 08162021 (date)

from 6:00 - 7:.00 PM (tlme)

EXECUTED ON THIS DAY, August 16

3. Thave included the mailing list, meeting invitation and postmarked letter, sign-in sheet, issue/response summary, and reduced|
plans with the entitlement Application. I understand that I am responsible for the accuracy of this information and that
erroneous information may lead to suspension or revocation of the permit.

4. Thave prepared these materials in good faith and to the best of my ability.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

20 21 IN SAN FRANCISCO.

SN

Signature e LJ/\)

Fiona Lee

Name (type or print)

Project Sponsor

Relationship to Project (e.g. Owner, Agent)
(if Agent, give business name & profession)

4820 Anza Street

Project Address

PAGE 6 | PLANNING APPLICATION - PRE-APPLICATION MEETING PACKET
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PRE-APPLICATION MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET

August 16, 2021

Meeting Date:
[Meeting Time: 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM
Meeting AddreSS' No in person meeting due to the Stay Safe at Home Order. Call the listed number during the schedule meeting period, or RSVP by email for a Virtual Meeting Link
Project Address: 4820 Anza.Street _
Louis Caputo & Jeffrey Grannis

Property Owner Name:
Project Sponsor/Representative:

Fiona Lee

Please print your name below, state your address and/or affiliation with a neighborhood group, and provide your phone number.
Providing your name below does not represent support or opposition to the project; it is for documentation purposes only.

NAME/ORGANIZATION ADDRESS PHONE # EMAIL SEND PLANS
) Eugene Katz 587 39th Ave. eugene@kerglobal.com

, Rita Katz 587 39th Ave. rkrivenko@yahoo.com

X Alan Dang 4825 Anza St.

ERENENE

" Avery Vaught 581 39th Ave. Avery.Vaught@gmail.com

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.
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SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION FROM THE
PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

Meeting Date: August 16, 2021

Meeting Time: 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM

Meeting AddreSS' No in person meeting due to the Stay Safe at Home Order. Call the listed number during the schedule meeting period, or RSVP by email for a Virtual Meeting Link
Proj ect Address: 4820 Anza Street

Louis Caputo & Jeffrey Grannis

Property Owner Name:

Project Sponsor/Representative: Fiona Lee

Please summarize the questions/comments and your response from the Pre-Application meeting in the space below. Please state if/
how the project has been modified in response to any concerns.

Question/Concern #1 by (name of concerned neighbor/neighborhood group): Eugene Katz:
How can we stay In the loop with our guestions and how can we request
information after the meeting?

Project Sponsor Response: VW€ Will note down all questions and concerns to forward
to the owner and the Planning Dept. We can also email you updates.

Question/Concern #2: 1 hiS property is located under RH-2. They are sub-dividing
the plot to allow the owner to sell units similar to a condo.

Project Sponsor Response: VW€ did not propose sub-divided units, as the owner will
be retaining this property as a Single-Family Home. All floors are connected
with an open interior staircase.

Question/Concern #3: T e existing building is 19'-11". You are raising it to 40'-0".
I'm at a lower agrade. You quys are going from 10'-0" to 30'-0" at the rear. The
height will affect my sunlight on my patio. You're going to block 55% of sun
coming into my property along with 3 other homes.

Project Sponsor Response: Y€ Proposed what is allowed by the Code, which is 40'-0"
height at the front and 30'-0" at the rear from grade level. We will note these
concerns down and forward it to the owner.

Question/Concern #4: VW€ are also going to be blocked from the ocean view. This
project will cause a material impact.

Project Sponsor Response: We will note these concerns down and forward it to
the owner.
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SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION FROM THE
PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

Meeting Date: August 16, 2021

Meeting Time: 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM

Meeting AddreSS' No in person meeting due to the Stay Safe at Home Order. Call the listed number during the schedule meeting period, or RSVP by email for a Virtual Meeting Link
Proj ect Address: 4820 Anza Street

Louis Caputo & Jeffrey Grannis

Property Owner Name:

Project Sponsor/Representative: Fiona Lee

Please summarize the questions/comments and your response from the Pre-Application meeting in the space below. Please state if/
how the project has been modified in response to any concerns.

Question/Concern #1 by (name of concerned neighbor/neighborhood group): Eugene Katz (cont.).
The setback is 20'-0" or 21'-0" from our deck to this property, not 25'-0" as
shown on the plans.

Project Sponsor Response: W€ can make this correction on the plans to accurately
reflect the setback from your deck to the owner's property.

Question/Concern #2: _YOU have a number of dissatisfied neighbors. | have no
objection if the owner wants to build out a better home for himself, but we're
requesting common sense. Our home shouldn't have to depreciate in value just
because the owner wants to improve his.

Project Sponsor Response: VW€ Will note these concerns down and forward it to the
owner.

Question/Concern #3; | have already consulted with 2 legal firms. We will build a
coalition of neighbors and we will make sure this project will be downsized.

Project Sponsor Response: Y€ Will note these concerns down and forward it to the
owner.

Question/Concern #4:

Project Sponsor Response:
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SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION FROM THE
PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

Meeting Date: August 16, 2021

Meeting Time: 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM

Meeting AddreSS' No in person meeting due to the Stay Safe at Home Order. Call the listed number during the schedule meeting period, or RSVP by email for a Virtual Meeting Link
Proj ect Address: 4820 Anza Street

Louis Caputo & Jeffrey Grannis

Property Owner Name:

Project Sponsor/Representative: Fiona Lee

Please summarize the questions/comments and your response from the Pre-Application meeting in the space below. Please state if/
how the project has been modified in response to any concerns.

Question/Concern #1 by (name of concerned neighbor/neighborhood group): Avery Vaught:
What is the formal process to obiect? This project affects my ocean view. The
proximity of the proposed height will affect the value of my property. How do
we stop this project?

Project Sponsor Response: VW€ Will note down these concerns to forward to the owner
and Planning Dept. After Planning approves, there is a 30-day period where
you can appeal this project at a hearing held by the Planning Commission.

Question/Concern #2: MV unit is two levels - this will affect both my top levels. | was
told that | cannot build a roof deck on my property due to the obstructions, but
this project has a roof deck.

Project Sponsor Response: VW€ Will note down these concerns. As for the roof deck, it
varies per property due to the setback requirements.

Question/Concern #3; IS this a Sinale-Family Home or Multi-Unit?

Project Sponsor Response: 11iS iS & Sinale-Family Home.

Question/Concern #4: S0Me neighbors aagreed that they will retain legal
representation. We will go see a lawver to prove that this will depreciate our
properties' values.

Project Sponsor Response: We will note these concerns down and forward it to
the owner.
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SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION FROM THE
PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

Meeting Date: August 16, 2021

Meeting Time: 6:00 PM - 7:00 PM

Meeting AddreSS' No in person meeting due to the Stay Safe at Home Order. Call the listed number during the schedule meeting period, or RSVP by email for a Virtual Meeting Link
Proj ect Address: 4820 Anza Street

Louis Caputo & Jeffrey Grannis

Property Owner Name:

Project Sponsor/Representative: Fiona Lee

Please summarize the questions/comments and your response from the Pre-Application meeting in the space below. Please state if/
how the project has been modified in response to any concerns.

Question/Concern #1 by (name of concerned neighbor/neighborhood group): Al_an Dang: i
We want to deny this proiect. Four floors means more foot traffic and a higher

resident population. Our neighborhood is a small niche community and we
would like to keep it that way.

Project Sponsor Response: YWW€ Will note these concerns down and forward it to the
owner.

Question/Concern #2: _1 here is already limited parking, and this proiect would cause
more parking issues.

Project Sponsor Response: VW€ Will note these concerns down and forward it to the
owner.

Question/Concern #3:

Project Sponsor Response:

Question/Concern #4:

Project Sponsor Response:
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3 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400
San FranCIsco San Francisco, CA 94103

www.sfplanning.org

RESPONSE TO DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Project Information

Property Address: 4820 Anza Street Zip Code: 94121

Building Permit Application(s): 2021.0830.7438

Record Number: 2021-009470DRP Discretionary Review Coordinator: Dave Winslow

Project Sponsor

Name: Louis Caputo Phone: 415-244-4459

Email: kalelsfca@gmail,c()m

Required Questions

1. Given the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why do you feel your proposed project should
be approved? (If you are not aware of the issues of concern to the DR requester, please meet the DR requester in addition
to reviewing the attached DR application.)

please see attached

2. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to make in order to address the concerns of the DR
requester and other concerned parties? If you have already changed the project to meet neighborhood concerns, please
explain those changes and indicate whether they were made before or after filing your application with the City.

lease see attached

3. Ifyou are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives, please state why you feel that your project
would not have any adverse effect on the surrounding properties. Include an explaination of your needs for space or other
personal requirements that prevent you from making the changes requested by the DR requester.

please see attached
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Project Features

Please provide the following information about the project for both the existing and proposed features. Please attach an
additional sheet with project features that are not included in this table.

EXISTING PROPOSED
Dwelling Units (only one kitchen per unit - additional kitchens count as additional units) 1 No Change
Occupied Stories (all levels with habitable rooms) 1 3
Basement Levels (may include garage or windowless storage rooms) 1 Ground Level Garage | No Change
Parking Spaces (off street) 1 No Change
Bedrooms 2 4
Height 20 feet 37 feet 5 inches
Building Depth 69 feet 6 inches | No Change
Rental Value (monthly) N/A N/A
Property Value $935k per SFTax | Unknown

| attest that the above information is true to the best of my knowledge.

Signature: 7_4*/@3 Date: 2/5/2024

Louis C Property Owner
Printed Name: -OUIs (.aputo [0 Authorized Agent

If you have any additional information that is not covered by this application, please feel free to attach additional sheets to
this form.
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Required questions for Response to Discretionary Review:

1. Given the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why do you feel your
proposed project should be approved?

My name is Louis Caputo. I have lived at 4820 Anza Street since 1992, the same year I began
work at “The Café” at Market and Castro - is my honor to now manage that valued social and
cultural touchstone for the LGBTQ+ community. At first I was at Anza as a tenant for many
years, and then fulfilling my dream, my landlord helped me buy this house from him.

I am now married and we have family obligations to aging in-laws in the coming years.
Fortunately my husband’s parents are able to help us finance this desperately needed expansion
of our home.

First thing we did, we hired a Richmond District architect. One who works mainly on these kinds
of homes in the western part of San Francisco. I run a very popular nightclub and my husband
works supporting local retail businesses - neither of us had any experience with building so we
felt going to a local specialist we could be certain we were doing it right.

Expansions like ours are common throughout our neighborhood; we brought photographs of ones
in our neighborhood (there are several on the surrounding blocks, we mapped them for your
reference. Please see attachment #A). and a list of our space needs and future plans to our first
architect meeting. We were assured that our goals could be achieved within what’s allowed by
code and what our slim budget would tolerate.

The right to expand and improve aging homes to better meet our needs is an important part of
neighborhood stability; this enables San Franciscans to remain in their own beloved
neighborhoods as their life circumstances develop.

2. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to make in order to
address the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties? If you have already
changed the project to meet neighborhood concerns, please explain those changes and indicate
whether they were made before or after filing your application with the City.

When we submitted our permit application in August 2021 our plans were code compliant.
Working with Planning Staff we learned a great deal about Residential Design Guidelines and
other discretionary tools that guide SF development. Our Planner, Kalyani Agnihotri
communicated with us and our architect and directed the very numerous alterations and
reductions in scope required by the Planning Department to qualify us to send out the 311 notice.

Among the many changes we made is the reduction of our kitchen by more than 200 ft.2. This
was going to go over the roof of the existing one-story portion of our house. Working with
Kalyani, this flat roof is now repurposed as a deck instead of enclosed habitable space. ~ We
also made significant reductions and modifications to the design of our top floor. (attachment #B
Diagram shows all the exterior changes we made).



The last sentence of this question is about when we made the design changes - before or after
filing the permit application. We don’t really understand what this means, we have been acting
on the advice of our architect and the City Planner. We have acted in good faith and in honesty
to follow the rules of the permit process. If we were supposed to do something different, we
don’t know how we would’ve found that out. We are afraid that we are going to lose something
we have worked very hard, and put our life savings on the line for - and this question makes us
feel that the process may be rigged against us for not knowing how the “game is played”.

But we have confidence in you our Planning Commissioners. We respect your public service and
we trust that you will not hold our lack of sophistication against us.

The Discretionary Review request from Mr. Katz, the absentee owner of the house around the
corner makes impossible and unreasonable demands. This former neighbor demands that we
give up our small top story addition and our back deck for the privacy of his tenant. This is just
wrong.

When the top story of Mr. Katz’s rental property at 587 39" Ave. was built at a similar height as
ours will be, no one asked that owner to give up the most desirable elements of his code
compliant project to benefit somebody else’s property.

We live in a city and we just don't look in each other's windows or gardens. There is no real
privacy concern in our neighborhood because we all have manners.

3. If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives, please
state why you feel that your project would not have any adverse effect on the surrounding
properties. Include an explaination of your needs for space or other personal requirements that
prevent you from making the changes requested by the DR requester.

My husband's parents will need a place to live with family soon, as they reach their mid-80s.
They are helping us to finance this project so they will have a home with us.

My husband, Jeffrey works days at home, while I work late nights running a nightclub in the
Castro. It is important that he be able to work without disturbing my need to sleep during
standard business hours.

That's the purpose of the new top floor. It’s going to be a quiet office / study set apart from the
rest of the house. We need this to be able to function as a family going forward.

Our house will not be extravagant but it will meet our needs; just as Mr. Katz's house met his
needs until he chose to move out of San Francisco. We weren't happy when he increased the
size of his home, recladded the exterior and built stairs in his backyard, but hey, it's part of living
in a city - it’s what Mr. Katz’s family needed at the time, so as long as he was getting his permits
and stuff we were fine with it.



At our Pre-application Neighbors Meeting Mr. Katz wasn't concerned about “shadows” or
“privacy”.

He hired a Planning Consultant to tell them that stuff, what Mr. Katz said at the time was:
"OUR HOME SHOULDN'T HAVE TO DEPRECIATE IN VALUE JUST BECAUSE THE
OWNER WANTS TO IMPROVE HIS.".

Mr. Katz went on to say "I have already consulted with two legal firms" to fight against our
project . . .

And here we are 2 ' years later, spending the money we need for our new LEED compliant
household to push back against a neighbor concerned that we might hurt the resale value of his
rental property.

Attached:
#A Map of some larger three and four story homes peacefully coexisting with the one and two
story homes that were built 100 years ago.

#B Diagram showing the major reductions in our project since it was first shown to our
neighbors in August 2021
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4820 ANZA ST.-HOME

COLORKEY FOR BUILDING HEIGHTS AND HOME LOCATION
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GENERAL NOTES

L
PROPERTY INFORMATION

WALL LEGEND

BUILDING:
17 MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT IS 7'-6" CLEAR, FROM FINISH FLOOR
TO THE FINISHED CEILING
2. INSULATION IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL WALLS,
FLOORS AND CEILINGS OPEN FOR CONSTRUCTION BETWEEN
HABITABLE SPACE AND NON-HABITABLE SPACE, SUCH AS
EXTERIORS, GARAGES CRAWL SPACES AND ATTICS. TYPE OR
INSULATION REQUIRED:
'WALLS: 2x4 R-13 OR 2x6 R-19
CEILING: R-30
FLOOR: R-19
A MODIFIED 1-HR WALL IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE GARAGE
AND THE BATH. THE GARAGE-SIDE SHEETROCK SHALL BE
MINIMUM %" TYPE-X
DOOR OPENING TO GARAGES MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 1 %'
SOLID CORE, SELF CLOSING AND SELF LATCHING. THE DOOR
MUST SEAL ON ALL FOUR EDGES. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING
OVER STEPS OR LANDINGS.
EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. OPENING SHALL
HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR, THE NET CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE 5.7 SQUARE
FEET MINIMUM (GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS MAY HAVE A NET
CLEAR OPENING OF 5.0 SQUARE FEET MINIMUM), THE NET
CLEAR HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES MINIMUM, AND THE NET
CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 20 INCHES MINIMUM,
WINDOWS WITHIN THE TUB/SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND THE
BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE IS LESS THAN 60-INCHES ABOVE THE
DRAIN INLET SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING.
MATERIAL APPROVED FOR USE WITHIN THE TUB OR SHOWER
COMPARTMENT SHALL BE CEMENT BOARD, FIBER CEMENT OR
GLASS MAT OVER A MOISTURE BARRIER AND WITH
CORROSION-RESISTANT FASTENERS. NO GYPSUM PRODUCTS,
EXCEPTION: INSTALLATION OF MOLDED ONE PIECE
ENCLOSURES MAY BE INSTALLED OVER MOISTURE
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD
SMOKE DETECTORS WILL BE REQUIRED
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED IN ALL AREAS
LEADING INTO THE BEDROOM AND ON EVERY FLOOR.
10.PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING TO FRAMING FOR WATER
HEATER AND FURNACES. HABITABLE SPACES SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH ACTIVE OR PASSIVE SPACE-HEATING SYSTEMS
CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM INDOOR TEMPERATURE
OF 68°F AT A POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR ON A DESIGN
HEATING DAY
1.ALL EXPOSED WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED
‘WOOD OR REDWOOD.
12.ALL HARDWARE AND FASTENER EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN
CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE
HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED

ELECTRICAL:

1. A DEDICATED BATHROOM CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED, MULTIPLE
BATHS ON THE SAME CIRCUIT IS ALLOWED. ALL RECEPTACLES
SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED
A SEPARATE 20-AMP CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED TO SUPPLY
BATHROOM OUTLETS ONLY, OR A SINGLE BATHROOM
A MINIMUM OF TWO 20 AMP, DEDICATED KITCHEN COUNTER
CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED. ALL KITCHEN COUNTER RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS SHALL BE GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER
(GFCI) PROTECTED. THE COUNTER TOP CIRCUITS CAN ONLY BE
SHARED WITH THE DINING ROOM OR A PANTRY,
DISHWASHERS, GARBAGE DISPOSALS, INSTA-HOTS,
COMPACTORS, BUILT IN MICROWAVE OVENS, AND THE
KITCHEN LIGHTING SHALL NOT BE ON THE SAME ELECTRICAL
CIRCUITS,

RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED SO NO APPLIANCE WILL BE
FURTHER THAN 2' FROM ANY RECEPTACLE OUTLET. (4' MAX
APART LOCATED ON ALL COUNTERS). COUNTER TOPS WIDER
THAN 12" REQUIRE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.
THE RECEPTACLES MAY NOT BE LOCATED MORE THAN 12"
BELOW THE COUNTER SURFACE AND OR BELOW A COUNTER
THAT EXTENDS MORE THAN 6' BEYOND A CABINETS END.
THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF ELECTRICAL CORDS FOR A
GARBAGE DISPOSAL IS 36' AND A DISHWASHERS REQUIRE
HANDLE TIE-BARS ON THE BREAKER IN THE ELECTRICAL
SERVICE PANEL.
AT LEAST HALF THE INSTALLED WATTAGE OF LIGHT FIXTURES
(NOT THE NUMBER OF FIXTURES) IN KITCHENS SHALL BE HIGH
EFFICACY. LIGHT FIXTURES OTHER THAN HIGH EFFICACY SHALL
BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY. NOOK IS NOT CLASSIFIED AS PART
OF KITCHEN WHEN SEPARATELY SWITCHED
THE MAIN LIGHTING SOURCE SHALL BE FROM A HIGH EFFICACY
LIGHT FIXTURE OR CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL ON OCCUPANT
SENSOR SWITCH
ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20- AMPERE BRANCH
CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT
FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS,
LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION
ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREA
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION-TYPE, INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
PROTECTION OF BRANCH CIRCUIT.
10.IN ALL HABITABLE AREAS, HALLWAYS, KITCHEN, BATHROOMS,
GARAGES, AND AREA OUTSIDE OF THE RESIDENCE, ALL 120
VOLT, 15- AND 20- AMP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED
TAMPER-RESISTANT RECEPTACLES.
11.ALL WIRING SHALL BE COPPER (DCMC 15.20.060)
12.ALL OUTLETS LOCATED LESS THAN 56" ABOVE THE FLOOR
SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLES (CEC 406.12)

PLUMBING:
TOILETS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 30-INCHES CLEAR SPACE
AND A MINIMUM OF 24-INCHES CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT. NEW
TOILET MUST BE WATER CONSERVING 1.28 GALLON
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 1024
SQ. INCHES AND SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A
30-INCHES CIRCLE TO A HEIGHT AT LEAST 72-INCHES ABOVE
THE THRESHOLD. VALVES, SHOWERHEAD, SOAP DISH AND
SHELVES MAY PROTRUDE INTO THIS SPACE
JOB-FORMED SHOWER PAN LINER MUST SLOPE J; -INCHES PER
FOOT TO WEEP HOLES IN DRAIN, AND INSPECTED UNDER TEST
PRIOR TO COVERING,
10.SHOWERHEAD CANNOT DISCHARGE DIRECTLY AT ENTRANCE
11.SHOWER DOOR SHALL OPEN OUTWARD AND SHALL BE
MINIMUM 22-INCHES WIDE,

12.ALL NEW GAS PIPING SHALL BE SIZED TO SUFFICIENT GAS TO
THE APPLIANCES. THE GAS PIPING SHALL BE TESTED WITH 10
LBS OF AIR PRESSURE FOR A MINIMUM OF 15 MINUTES.

18.ALL OVEN AND STOVE GAS VALVES SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE AND BE WITHIN 3' OF THE APPLIANCE, FLEXIBLE
GAS CONNECTORS MAY NOT BE CONCEALED OR PASS
THROUGH ANY FLOOR, WALL PARTITION, CEILING OR
APPLIANCE HOUSING.

14.AN AIR-GAP, ABOVE THE SIN RIM, SHALL BE INSTALLED
BETWEEN THE DISHWASHER DRAINPIPE AND THE GARBAGE
DISPOSAL INLET

16.A PRESSURE-ABSORBING DEVICE (WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR)
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ADDRESS 4820 ANZA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121
BLOCK/LOT: 1505/016
ZONING: RH-2
OCCUPANCY: R3
CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B
NUMBER OF UNITS: 1 UNIT
PARCEL AREA: +2,500 SQ. FT.
BUILDING AREA: +1,600 SQ. FT.

(E) PARKING SPACE PROVIDED: 1 PARKING SPACE @GARAGE

{3 EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

} }  EXISTING NON-BEARING WALL TO BE REMOVED
S NEW PARTITION WALL

{EEEEET WALL TO BE LEGALIZE

{2224 NEW WALL BEARING WALL

NEW CONCRETE WALL

APPLICABLE CODE

1 HR. RATED WALL
2 HR. RATED WALL

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARD CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

WALL WITH R13 INSULATION
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/—® KEY NOTES

OTHER LEGEND

SCOPE OF WORK

1. VERTICAL ADDITION TO (E) 2-STORY BUILDING

LIST OF DRAWINGS

A1.0 COVER SHEET, SITE PLAN, GENERAL NOTES
A1.1  SITE PLAN

A12 PHOTOGRAPHS

A2.0 FLOOR PLAN

A2.1  FLOOR PLAN

A22 FLOOR PLAN

A2.3 FLOOR PLAN

A3.0 DETAILS

A3.1 DETAILS

A4.0  ELEVATION

A4.1  ELEVATION

A4.2  ELEVATION

A4.3 ELEVATION

A4.4  SIGHTLINE

A5.0 SECTION

AB.0 WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE

WATER CONSERVATION REQ.

PROVIDED MAXIMUM 1.80 GALLONS PER MINUTE @ 80 PSI FOR
SHOWER HEADS

2. PROVIDED MAXIMUM 1.20 GALLONS PER MINUTE @ 60 PSI FOR
LAVATORY FAUCETS

3. PROVIDED MAXIMUM 1.28 GALLONS PER MINUTE FOR TANK-TYPE
WATER CLOSET

4. PROVIDED MAXIMUM 1.28 GALLONS PER MINUTE FOR
FLUSHOMETER WATER CLOSET
PROVIDED MAXIMUM 0.125 GALLONS PER MINUTE FOR URINALS
PROVIDED MAXIMUM 1.80 GALLONS PER MINUTE @ 60 PSI FOR
KITCHEN FAUCETS

ABBREVIATIONS:

ABV ABOVE MIN MINIMUM
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR  MISC MISCELLANEOUS
BEL BELOW NORMN)  NEW
BLK BLOCK NTS NOT TO SCALE
BLKG BLOCKING oc ON CENTER
M BEAM OPNG OPENING
BOT BOTTOM OPP OPPOSITE
CLG. CEILING PLYWD. PLYWOOD
cLo CLOSET PT. POINT
CLR CLEAR REF REFRIGERATOR
CONC CONCRETE RA ROOF DRAIN
CONT. CONTINUOUS AM ROOM
CTR CENTER S SINK
D DRYER SCHED. SCHEDULE
DBL. DOUBLE SHT. SHEET
DET DETAIL SIM SIMILAR
DIA. DIAMETER S.D. SMOKE
DIM DIMENSION DETECTOR
D.W. DISH WASHER SPEC. SPECIFICATION
DR DOOR sQ QUARE
DS DOWN SPOUT S:S STAINLESS STEEL
'E'OR(E) EXISTING STOR STORAGE
EA EACH TYP TYPICAL
EQ EQUAL U.ONA, UNLESS OTHERWISE]
F FURNACE OTED
FIN. FINISH VERT. VERTICAL
FLR. FLOOR V.LF. VERIFY IN FIELD
F FOOT OR FEET w. WASHER
FTG FOOTING w/ WITH
GRND. GROUND W.H. WATER HEATER
GRD GRADE W/O WITHOUT
GYP GYPSUM W WEIGHT
HORIZ HORIZONTAL @ AT
HGT HEIGHT 2] DIAMETER
INT. INTERIOR # POUND OF NUMBER
KIT. KITCHEN
LAV. LAVATORY
LT LIGHT
MAX MAXIMUM

ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED DUPLEX OUTLET -
WEATHER PROOF (TAMPER RESISTANT) w/ ALL
WEATHER-USE COVER

=gl
£H GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED DUPLEX OUTLET
=
"

EXHAUST FAN - 50 CFM MIN - VENTED TO OUTSIDE

EXHAUST FAN - 50 CFM MIN - VENTED TO OUTSIDE
ﬁ VAPOR PROOF LENSE & GFI AT SHOWERS

EXHAUST FAN LIGHT COMBO - VENT TO OUTSIDE
AIR

1% WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT CEILING LIGHT
{:} FIXTURE

{:} SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT CEILING
LIGHT FIXTURE

@ SUSPENDED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE

e < UNDER CABINET FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

1'x4' SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT

PHOTO-MOTION CONTROLLED LIGHT FIXTURE
SINGLE SWITCH

3-WAY SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH WITH DIMMER CONTROL

OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH (MANUAL "ON" -
AUTO "OFF"

MOTION SENSOR SWITCH
MOISTURESTATE SWITCH

GAS SUPPLY VALVE

BATTERY OPERATED SMOKE DETECTOR
SMOKE DETECTOR, AC

BATTERY OPERATED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM, AC

HEAT REGISTER

EXISTING DUCT

PROPOSED NEW DUCT
POINT-OF-CONNECTION

UP TO NEXT LEVEL

AP | |1 06®@~ 55 & 8t &

DOWN TO NEXT LEVEL

o

WATER HEATER

SKYLIGHT

K7
X1
sy

O]

FLOOR RECEPTACLE DUPLEX

SYMBOLS

SECTION NO.
SHEET NO.

DETAIL
SHEET NO.

VICINITY

MAP

P.L. 25.00

P.L. 100.00

N.T.S.

P.L.25.00

CK LINE

RESIDENTIAL

VERTICAL ADDITION

4820 ANZA

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

STREET

BLOCK/LOT: 1505/016

DESIGN

Tink deep There i avays a becer
iyt mprove

{"\NNCON

SUBSIDIARY OF INNOVATIVE
CCONSTRUCTION IMPLEMENT & DESIGN CO,
INNCON DESIGN ELECTRIC.

Address: 3626 GEARY BLVD, SUITE 203, 204
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118

Tel: 415.702.6889

Email: INCONNDESIGN@GMAIL COM

P.L. 8250

APPLICANT:
LOUIS CAPUTO

4820 ANZA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121

ADJACENT PROPERTY]

583 39TH AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121
BLOCK/LOT: 1505/015

P.L125.00

[\(E) CURB /‘
1 I

45% REAR SET BACK LINE

p.L. 100.0Q

AVERAGE SETBACKTI

P.L. 100.00'

ADJACENT PROPER

4826 ANZA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941

BLOCK/LOT: 1505/016A|[ ]

SHALL BE INSTALLED BEFORE THE D ANGLE-STOP.
THE DEVICE SHALL BE AN AIR-CHAMBER OR APPROVED
MECHANICAL DEVICE

MECHANICAL:

1. BACK DRAFT DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED ON VENTILATION
SYSTEMS EXHAUSTING TO EXTERIOR
DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL
COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET,
INCLUDING TWO 90° ELBOWS. TERMINATION OF THE VENT
SHALL BE 3 FEET AWAY FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AND 3 FEET
AWAY FROM ANY OPENING INTO THE BUILDING
MECHANICAL VENTILATION WILL BE REQUIRED, FAN EXHAUST
SHOULD BE 3-FEET FROM BUILDING OPENINGS AND PROPERTY
LINES. FOR NATURAL VENTILATION, AN OPERABLE WINDOW
MINIMUM 3 SQ. FEET WITH 1.5 SQ. FEET IN VENT AREA
A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 30' IS REQUIRED ABOVE
A RANGE OR COOK TOP TO COMBUSTIBLES MATERIALS, AND A
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 24" ABOVE A RANGE OR
COOK TOP TO A BUILT-IN MICROWAVE OVEN IS REQUIRED.
MECHANICAL VENTILATION IS REQUIRED IN THE KITCHEN IF
OPERABLE WINDOWS OR OPERABLE SKYLIGHTS WITH A NET
CLEAR OPENING OF AT LEAST 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA IS NOT
PROVIDED, OR ADEQUATE VENTILATION CANNOT BE OBTAINED
FROM AN ADJOINING ROOM
BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN TO BE "ENERGY STAR' COMPLIANT
(CGBC 4.506.1)
CLOTHES WASHERS SHALL HAVE A WATER FACTOR EQUAL TO
OR LESS THAN 6.0 (CMC 15.20.070)
DISHWASHERS SHALL USE LESS THAN 6.5 GALLONS PER
CYCLE, OR BE ENERGY STAR QUALIFIED (CMC 15.20.070)
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GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS

CODE - RESIDENTIAL

KEY NOTES NO.

% ()

1. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ‘ENERGY STAR'
COMPLIANT AND DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING (CGBSC 4.506.1.1)
ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRICAL CABLES,
CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALL
SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY
CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE
MASONRY OR SIMILAR METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE
ENFORCING AGENCY (CGBSC 40406.1).
3. PROVIDE AN OPERATIONAL MAINTENANCE MANUAL OF ALL.
NEW EQUIPMENT INSTALLED TO THE BUILDING OCCUPANT OR
THE OWNER (CGBSC 4.410.2).
4. HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS ARE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN
PROPER INSTALLATION OF HVAC SYSTEMS (CGBSC 702.1).
VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE MAY INCLUDE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS
BUILDER OR INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS,
OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING
AGENCY WHICH SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE (CGBSC
703.1)

N

o

PROJECT DIRECTORY

OWNER;

LOUIS CAPUTO

4820 ANZA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121

DESIGN, ENGINEERING & T-24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE TEAM
INNCON DESIGN

3626 GEARY BLVD, SUITE 203

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118

(415) 702-6889

BUILDER:

TBD

IADJACENT PROPERT

§87 39TH AVENUE

P.L. 25.00'

20-2" —

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121
BLOCK/LOT: 1505/015A

SHEET TITLE:

GENERAL NOTE,
SITE PLAN, COVER
SHEET, LEGEND,
VICINITY MAP
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REAR SETBACK CALCULATION

APPLICANT:
LOUIS CAPUTO

4820 ANZA STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121

MINIMUM REAR SETBACK

LEGEND

25% SETBACK

250"

45% SETBACK

—

50"

AVERAGE SETBACK

P.L{125.00

ADJACENT PROPERTY ADDRESS

APPROX. SETBACK

4826 ANZA STREET

USE SETBACK BASED ON AVERAGE

NOTE: SETBACK DETERMINATION WAS DONE IN ACCORDANCE TO SAN
FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE SECTION 134(c)(3) AND REAR YARD REDUCTION OF
SECTION 134(c)(3)(e) AND SECTION 134(c)(3)(e)(4).

FRONT SETBACK LANDSCAPE / PERMEABILITY CALCULATION

[T

(N) ROOF
DECK

311 SQ. FT. OPEN
SPACE @ ROOF DECK

45% REAR SET BACK LINE
AVERAGE SETBACK LINE
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BLOCK/LOT: 1605/015A

F

TOTAL FRONT SETBACK

60 5Q. FT.

TOTAL PERMEABLE SURFACE REQUIRED

60 SQ. FT. x 50% = 30 SQ. FT.

TOTAL LANDSCAPING REQUIRED

60 SQ. FT. x 20% = 12 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED PERMEABLE SURFACE

515Q. FT.

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE SURFACE

205Q. FT.

TTOTAL PROPOSED PERMEABLE SURFACE

715Q. FT. > 30 SQ. FT. REQUIRED
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**THE LOT & DRAWING INFORMATION AND DIMENSION
GIVEN ON THIS PLAN AREA APPROXIMATE AND ARE
DERIVED FROM SITE MEASUREMENTS AND
OBSERVATIONS. THIS IS NOT A LEGAL SURVEY OR THE
PROPERTY.

NOTE: REQUIRED 50% OF SURFACES IN THE FRONT YARD TO BE PERMEABLE BY
USING POROUS ASPHALT, POROUS CONCRETE, INTERLOCKING PAVERS, BRICKS,
OR LANDSCAPING. AREAS COUNTED TOWARDS THE LANDSCAPING

REQUIREMENT (20% OF THE REQUIRED SETBACK AREA) CAN ALSO BE CREDITED
TOWARDS THE PERMEABILITY REQUIREMENT.
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FENESTRATION PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT WORK & KEY NOTES v -
THE SHOWER AND TUB/SHOWER WALLS TO BE SMOOTH, HARD, NON-ABSORBENT SUBSIDIARY OF INNOVATI
WINDOW SKYLIGHT MASS WALL FLOOR IBASEMENT WALL| SLAB CRAWL SAPCE WALL | CEILING INSULATION @ SURFACE (E.G., CERAMIC TILE) OVER A MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (E.G, o Al EMENT & DESIGN €O.
VA U-FAGTOR 030 055 CEMENT BOARD, FIBER CEMENT OR GLASS MAT OVER A MOISTURE BARRIER AND WITH
- CORROSION-RESISTANT FASTENERS. NO GYPSUM PRODUCTS
RESIDENTIAL|  MAX SHGC 0.23 0.25 EXCEPTION: INSTALLATION OF MOLDED ONE PIECE ENCLOSURES MAY BE INSTALLED
OVER MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD v 3620 GEARY BLV )
R-VALUE - - & 19 i o [ R30 AN TRANCISCO, Ch o 1a LT 20204
415702
> 80" SIDETO SIDE CLA. AND A MIN. 24 IN FRONT OF THE TOLET. NEW TOILET MUST BE it INCONNDESIGNGGMAIL COM
WATER CONSERVING 1.28 GAL.
APPLICANT:
R-VALUE TABLE A5.0 A5.0 @ CONTROL VALVES AND SHOWER STALL HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED ON SIDEWALL OF LOUIS CAPUTO
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS
STUD SIZE REQUIRED R-VALUE
24-6" 24-6" <4> NO PLASTIC PLUMBING PIPE ALLOWED FOR DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY AND SANITARY
2x4 R-15 T 5 oy 7T T 5 oy T WASTE SYSTEM 4820 ANZA STREET
ya va va va va ya va va va va
2x6 R-19 4 4 7 4 4 4 7 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121
g0 8D BATHROOM VENTILATION FAN WITH MINIMUM 50 CFM AND MAXIMUM 1 SCONE SOUND
2x8 R-22 . B o o B _ | mesoRY N) 40X30@38" <5> RATING. BATH FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM ANY LIGHTING SYSTEM
210 30 2ND FLR OUTLINE ABV ! — = THE VENT SHALL BE 3 FEET AWAY FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AND 3 FEET AWAY FROM
! ! ANY OPENING INTO THE BUILDING
CEILING JOIST SIZE | REQUIRED R-VALUE i ‘ -
> a ! &= w LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS MUST HAVE MINIMUM OF ONE HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE
x6 13 * = <5> AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH
2x8 R-19 H
@ @ PRESSURE BALANCED OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE REQUIRED FOR SHOWER AND
2x10 R-25 i ! SHOWER TUB COMBINATIONS, MAXIMUM MIXING WATER TEMP OF 120F.
2x12 R-30 | ! <
| i © MAXIMUM DROP OF 7.75 AT DOOR THRESHOLD
I 1 «©
: 2 SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS OLDER THAN 10 YEARS OLD MUST
bl ® @ BE REPLACED WITH NEW ALARMS.
® ;
© &
S PROVIDE MINIMUM WINDOW AREA OF 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA FOR NATURAL LIGHT SHEET TITLE:
@ AND MINIMUM WINDOW OPENING AREA OF 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA FOR
WALL LEGEND | VENTILATION FLOOR PLAN
i 1
1 EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN i i PROVIDE DUCT AND REGISTER FROM HEATING FURNACE TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM
' | EXISTING NON-BEARING WALL TO BE REMOVED @ TEMPERATURE OF 68 DEGREES AT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR
NN, NEW PARTITION WALL @ CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT (MIN. 4'9) TO THE OUTSIDE AND EQUIP
WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPER EXHAUST DUCT LENGTH IS LIMITED TO 14FT, WITH 2
{EEEEEE WALL TO BE LEGALIZE ! ! ELBOWS.OR PROVIDE BOOSTER FAN OR DRYER LISTED FOR REQUIRE EXHAUST DUCT
Y7777 NEW WALL BEARING WALL N | | LENGTH.
NEW CONCRETE WALL N | | @ ALL ELECTRICAL COUNTER RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN AREA SHALL BE GFCI
(N) WALK-IN QLOSET PROTECTED. (CEC 210.52(A)(€)). RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED AS TAMPER
{553 1 HR. RATED WALL ) 72 sQ.F RESISTANT.
2 v TATER AL i OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED WITHIN 24* OR ANY LOCATION ALONG THE COUNTERTOP
¥ o 16 SQ. FT. !
73 WALL WITH R13 INSULATION ; | | g E @ (CEC 210 52(C)(1)).
/_® KEY NOTES & i 8| b
s ! i ! 8 6T 30ED (RECEPTACLE OUTLET LOCATION:) RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR
| s ) @ ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP, BUT NOT MORE THAN 20 INCHES FORM THE COUNTERTOP
OTHER LEGEND p b= SURFACE; UNLESS THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET ASSEMBLY IS LISTED FOR THE
PO () HALL w. APPLICATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN THE COUNTERTOP
4 ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET weaer— E )] R RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A FACE-UP POSITION IN THE WORK
iy SURFACES OR COUNTERTOPS AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ON THE SIDES OF
£H GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED DUPLEX OUTLET ! 4280SC $ D. CABINETS. [406.5(E)]
s
N\ 1
-5/ GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED DUPLEX OUTLET - © N | ( @ (WALL COUNTER SPACE:) A RECEPTACLE OUTLET MUST BE INSTALLED FOR EVERY
% WEATHER PROOF (TAMPER RESISTANT) w/ ALL [ (N) SHELVING $ @concrie | (N) LAUNDRY KITCHEN AREA COUNTER WALL SPACE 12" INCHES OR WIDER. RECEPTACLES MUST BE JOB ADDRESS:
WEATHER-USE COVER 855Q. FT. = INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE COUNTER WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 24"
g g ES INCHES (2' FEET), MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET 4820 ANZA STREET
EXHAUST FAN - 50 CFM MIN - VENTED TO OUTSIDE &3 S ‘ H‘ P
© 873 © @ KITCHEN COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES, TWO CIRCUITS REQUIRED. 125V, 20 AMPERE SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94121
EXHAUST FAN - 50 CFM MIN - VENTED TO OUTSIDE | RECEPTACLES USED FOR COUNTERTOP SURFACE APPL.IANCE IN A DWELLING UNIT
5} VAPOR PROOF LENSE & GFI AT SHOWERS S680HC ———x ‘ H | H KITCHEN MUST BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST TWO 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS [210-11(C)(1) AND
[ Y@ @ p ! = 220-16(a)]
EXHAUST FAN LIGHT COMBO - VENT TO OUTSIDE z N) BATHROOM / | I
L o N o FTy / @ (SEPARATE SPACES:) WHEN BREAKS OCCUR IN COUNTERTOP SPACES (RANGES,
2 Y ® b @ REFRIGERATORS, SINK, ETC.), EACH COUNTERTOP SURFACE IS CONSIBDERED A BLOCK/LOT: 1505/016
JEE* WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE : ] 3 3 s SEPARATE COUNTER FOR DETERMINING RECEPTACLE PLACEMENT. (210.52(C)(1) IF A :
o ) ] v ENFERTANMENT AREA [E RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOLING UNIT, OR SINK IS INSTALLED IN AN ISLAND OR A
SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT CEILING LIGHT 3 i ) - 269/SQ.F s I PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP AND THE DEPTH OF THE COUNTERTOP BEHIND THE RANGE,
{:} FIXTURE : | . | | COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT, OR SINK IS LESS THAN 12 INCHES, THE RANGE,
NECECEIR o | COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT, OR SINK SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO DIVIDE THE
{:} SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT CEILING il I W COUNTERTOP SPACE INTO TWO SEPARATE COUNTERTOP SPACES. EACH SEPARATE
LIGHT FIXTURE ! W —@* A=3) COUNTERTOP SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENT IN
18 ki &3 210.52(C).
@ SUSPENDED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE J @: s 3 L —+—]
N o i3 — 1 , * — (ISLAND COUNTERTOP SPACE:) THIS SECTION MANDATES ONLY ONE RECEPTACLE
O RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE 20 8.8 @ ;‘ﬁ; o HALL it @ OUTLET TO BE INSTALLED AT EACH ISLAND COUNTERTOP THAT HAS A LONG
- 1A e | Vet f es) DIMENSION OF 24' INCHES OR GREATER, AND SHORT DIMENSION OF 12" INCHES OR
(] RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE iy ® 0 i GREATER. RECEPTACLE MAXIMUM OF 12" INCHES BELOW ISLAND OR PENINSULAR
N LETER ST > COUNTERTOPS
(6 HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE o 1 o @
@ \ I3 =l u THE KITCHEN FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM ANY LIGHTING SYSTEM
- UNDER CABINET FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE 3 T s ‘@’ AND BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR
8 / o o
. | S :
1'x4' SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT L~ up NE uP WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE GARAGE FLOOR.
o & | 62} @ SEISMICALLY STRAP THE WATER HEATER WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO STRAPS (ONE
—® PHOTO-MOTION CONTROLLED LIGHT FIXTURE > @ B0 | $ | $ LOCATED ONE THIRD DOWN FROM THE TOP OF THE TANK AND THE OTHER LOCATED 4"
o SINGLE SWITGH L L ABOVE THE CONTROLS). CPC507.2
3680SC
- = lo & A %' x 24 GAUGE STEEL SEISMIC STRAP TO WATER HEATER,WITH 18" HEIGHT
¥ 3-WAY SWITCH €] () ELEVATOR (N)ELEVATOR @ PLATFORM. AND SHALL BE WRAPPED W/ R-12 INSULATION, UNLESS EFFICIENCY RATED
o A S | ﬁ@ i AT 58% OR BETTER
“4  DIMMER SWITCH WITH DIMMER CONTROL. 76
. . I \a3g/ I @ MINIMUM 1* INSULATION ON FIRST 5 FOOT LENGTH OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES
& 28%1%25\( SENSOR SWITCH (MANUAL "ON" - Y ) CORRIDOR | ©oaArdae ‘ FROM THE STORAGE TANK
) 87 SQ. FT. 212 SQ.|FT.
= © - m @ MIN. 26 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL HEATING SUPPLY DUCTS AT GARAGE. BOTTOM OF
MOTION SENSOR SWITCH 7 : HEATING DUCT OR FURRING SHALL NOT BE LOWER THAN 7'-0"
" MOISTURESTATE SWITCH N I \a3y/ | @ DUCT AND PLENUM SHALL BE SEALED WITH "MASTIC GLUE AND MASTIC PLUS MESH
1 GAS SUPPLY VALVE ‘ ‘ TAPE". DUCT SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH R-6 INSULATION
N) FOYER
| rsan | @ COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS FROM OUTSIDE FOR WATER HEATER & FURNACE
€D BATTERY OPERATED SMOKE DETECTOR L TERMINATE FLUES 4 FEET FROM PROPERTY LINE AND 2-0' ABOVE ANY PORTION OF A NO. | REVISIONS/SUBMISSIONS
BUILDING WITHIN 10-0"
SMOKE DETECTOR, AC A = é%@ % = p I 1 01/19/2022
=2 MINIMUM %' TYPE-X GYPSUM BOARD UNDER THE INTERIOR STAIRWAY. 2 07/19/2022
€ BATTERY OPERATED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM 5.0 i 7 N T T e N7 : 5 ) - @ 3 12/06/2022
CARBON MONOXIDE ALAAM. AC o ‘ / \ ‘ || %68 FT © (N) MABTER. (D) @] E @ MINIMUM %' TYPE-X GYPSUM BOARD AND R-19 INSULATION ON GARAGE CEILING &
: & / \ o 8 2179 < STORAGE CEILING AND MINIMUM OF ;' GYPSUM BOARD FOR WALLS
HEAT REGISTER T ‘ / h 2 ‘ ‘ i [ RS
= ﬂ / ™) 80" GlD A 8 & (BEHE @ ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN GARAGE SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED.
R = 4 9
EXISTING DUCT EJ —r LE#~ @ DOOR LISTED 45-MINUTE FIRE RESISTIVE DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLY WITH A 1 &
L N i SELF CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING DEVICE. ONE HALF OF THE COMMON WALL BETWEEN
PROPOSED NEW DUCT ! ! 4 . , E (1 @ THE FOYER AND THE GARAGE SHALL BE OPEN AND UNOBSTRUCTED (CBC 715.4 & DESIGNED: PROECT NO
| | ] 3 639/ TABLE 715.4) PETER CHOW | 210504
€9 POINT-OF-CONNECTION E sa 8 8 \ - DRAVIN: DATE:
368080 5 5 3680HC R PETER CHOW | 05/04/2020
(W UP TO NEXT LEVEL —— I I 3 2 e INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 80" HEADWAY MEASURED FROM = T
D S T — — S 3 N 30530 @36 @ THE TREAD NOSING, A MAXIMUM RISE OF 7-3/4' AND MINIMUM 10" TREAD WIDTH. 25 SHOWN co
O DOWN TO NEXT LEVEL a (E) PLANTER (E) PLANTER @ - - @ @ THE CLEAR SPACE AT OPEN RISERS SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 4" ILE: REVIEWED:
! SND FLA OVERHANG ABY ! 2| SPHERE AND TRIANGULAR OPENINGS SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 6' ’ ce
O WATER HEATER ® = == e 626 SPHERE. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 36'X36" LANDING AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF rrm CONSULTANT:
STAIRWAY. 2-p
- &=
£x3 skvbieHT GRIPPABLE HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF ALL STAIRS SHEET
(® FLOOR RECEPTACLE DUPLEX 1 PROPOSED 15T FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN @ WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS. HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE
1/4" = 1-0' 4820 ANZA STREET 1/4" = 1-0" 4820 ANZA STREET SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34* AND
NOT MORE THEN 38". .
OF  SHEETS




FENESTRATION PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENT

WINDOW

SKYLIGHT

MASS WALL

FLOOR BASEMENT WALL| SLAB

CRAWL SAPCE WALL

CEILING INSULATION

MAX U-FACTOR 0.30

0.55

RESIDENTIAL MAX SHGC 0.23

0.25

R-VALUE -

R-VALUE TABLE

STUD SIZE REQUIRED R-VALUE

R-15

R-19

R-22

2x10 R-30

CEILING JOIST SIZE REQUIRED R-VALUE

2x6 R-13

2x8 R-19

2x10 R-256

2x12 R-30

WALL LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

1 EXISTING NON-BEARING WALL TO BE REMOVED
NEW PARTITION WALL

WALL TO BE LEGALIZE

NEW WALL BEARING WALL

NEW CONCRETE WALL

1 HR. RATED WALL
2 HR. RATED WALL

WALL WITH R13 INSULATION

KEY NOTES

OTHER LEGEND

o ¢

g #e

O® & U=

1Pe®@~ & 4 &

HO®W@®

O]

ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED DUPLEX OUTLET
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED DUPLEX OUTLET -
WEATHER PROOF (TAMPER RESISTANT) w/ ALL
WEATHER-USE COVER

EXHAUST FAN - 50 CFM MIN - VENTED TO OUTSIDE

EXHAUST FAN - 50 CFM MIN - VENTED TO OUTSIDE
VAPOR PROOF LENSE & GFI AT SHOWERS

EXHAUST FAN LIGHT COMBO - VENT TO OUTSIDE
AIR

WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT CEILING LIGHT
FIXTURE

SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT CEILING
LIGHT FIXTURE

SUSPENDED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED INCANDESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
RECESSED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE

< UNDER CABINET FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

1'x4' SURFACE MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT
PHOTO-MOTION CONTROLLED LIGHT FIXTURE
SINGLE SWITCH

3-WAY SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH WITH DIMMER CONTROL

OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH (MANUAL "ON' -
AUTO "OFF"

MOTION SENSOR SWITCH
MOISTURESTATE SWITCH

GAS SUPPLY VALVE

BATTERY OPERATED SMOKE DETECTOR
SMOKE DETECTOR, AC

BATTERY OPERATED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM, AC

HEAT REGISTER

EXISTING DUCT

PROPOSED NEW DUCT
POINT-OF-CONNECTION

UP TO NEXT LEVEL

DOWN TO NEXT LEVEL

WATER HEATER

SKYLIGHT

FLOOR RECEPTACLE DUPLEX

69'-8"

16-4"

9-8'

13-5'

4-1

6-3"

2

5.5

@ & 0 @
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3T
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=y

7
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T
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14 = 10"

4820 ANZA STREET

2ND FLR OVERHANG BLW.

R |

PROPOSED 4TH FLOOR PLAN

2

14 = 10

4820 ANZA STREET

&

PO Y PO L e © e

&

S & e /O OE & & B @

®

WORK & KEY NOTES

THE SHOWER AND TUB/SHOWER WALLS TO BE SMOOTH, HARD, NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE (E.G., CERAMIC TILE) OVER A MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERLAYMENT (E.G,
CEMENT BOARD, FIBER CEMENT OR GLASS MAT OVER A MOISTURE BARRIER AND WITH
CORROSION-RESISTANT FASTENERS. NO GYPSUM PRODUCTS.
EXCEPTION: INSTALLATION OF MOLDED ONE PIECE ENCLOSURES MAY BE INSTALLED
OVER MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD

A 30" SIDE TO SIDE CLR. AND A MIN. 24" IN FRONT OF THE TOILET. NEW TOILET MUST BE
WATER CONSERVING 1.28 GAL.

CONTROL VALVES AND SHOWER STALL HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED ON SIDEWALL OF
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS.

NO PLASTIC PLUMBING PIPE ALLOWED FOR DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY AND SANITARY
WASTE SYSTEM.

BATHROOM VENTILATION FAN WITH MINIMUM 50 CFM AND MAXIMUM 1 SCONE SOUND
RATING. BATH FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM ANY LIGHTING SYSTEM.
THE VENT SHALL BE 3 FEET AWAY FROM THE PROPERTY LINE AND 3 FEET AWAY FROM
ANY OPENING INTO THE BUILDING.

LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS MUST HAVE MINIMUM OF ONE HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE
AND MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH

PRESSURE BALANCED OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE REQUIRED FOR SHOWER AND
SHOWER TUB COMBINATIONS, MAXIMUM MIXING WATER TEMP OF 120F.

MAXIMUM DROP OF 7.75 AT DOOR THRESHOLD

SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS OLDER THAN 10 YEARS OLD MUST
BE REPLACED WITH NEW ALARMS.

PROVIDE MINIMUM WINDOW AREA OF 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA FOR NATURAL LIGHT
AND MINIMUM WINDOW OPENING AREA OF 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA FOR
VENTILATION

PROVIDE DUCT AND REGISTER FROM HEATING FURNACE TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM
TEMPERATURE OF 68 DEGREES AT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR

CLOTHES DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT (MIN. 4'@) TO THE OUTSIDE AND EQUIP
WITH BACK-DRAFT DAMPER EXHAUST DUCT LENGTH IS LIMITED TO 14FT, WITH 2
ELBOWS.OR PROVIDE BOOSTER FAN OR DRYER LISTED FOR REQUIRE EXHAUST DUCT
LENGTH

ALL ELECTRICAL COUNTER RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN AREA SHALL BE GFCI
PROTECTED. (CEC 210.52(A)(6)). RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LISTED AS TAMPER
RESISTANT.

OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED WITHIN 24* OR ANY LOCATION ALONG THE COUNTERTOP.
(CEC 210.52(C)(1)

(RECEPTACLE OUTLET LOCATION:) RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED ON OR
ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP, BUT NOT MORE THAN 20 INCHES FORM THE COUNTERTOP
SURFACE; UNLESS THE RECEPTACLE OUTLET ASSEMBLY IS LISTED FOR THE
APPLICATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN THE COUNTERTOP
RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A FACE-UP POSITION IN THE WORK
SURFACES OR COUNTERTOPS AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED ON THE SIDES OF
CABINETS. [406.5(E)]

(WALL COUNTER SPACE:) A RECEPTACLE OUTLET MUST BE INSTALLED FOR EVERY
KITCHEN AREA COUNTER WALL SPACE 12" INCHES OR WIDER. RECEPTACLES MUST BE
INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE COUNTER WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN 24"
INCHES (2' FEET), MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM A RECEPTACLE OUTLET.

KITCHEN COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES, TWO CIRCUITS REQUIRED. 125V, 20 AMPERE
RECEPTACLES USED FOR COUNTERTOP SURFACE APPL.IANCE IN A DWELLING UNIT
KITCHEN MUST BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST TWO 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS [210-11(C)(1) AND
220-16(a)].

(SEPARATE SPACES:) WHEN BREAKS OCCUR IN COUNTERTOP SPACES (RANGES,
REFRIGERATORS, SINK, ETC.), EACH COUNTERTOP SURFACE IS CONSIBDERED A
SEPARATE COUNTER FOR DETERMINING RECEPTACLE PLACEMENT. (210.52(C)(1) IF A
RANGE, COUNTER-MOUNTED COOLING UNIT, OR SINK IS INSTALLED IN AN ISLAND OR A
PENINSULAR COUNTERTOP AND THE DEPTH OF THE COUNTERTOP BEHIND THE RANGE,
COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT, OR SINK IS LESS THAN 12 INCHES, THE RANGE,
COUNTER-MOUNTED COOKING UNIT, OR SINK SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO DIVIDE THE
COUNTERTOP SPACE INTO TWO SEPARATE COUNTERTOP SPACES. EACH SEPARATE
COUNTERTOP SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENT IN
210.52(C).

(ISLAND COUNTERTOP SPACE:) THIS SECTION MANDATES ONLY ONE RECEPTACLE
OUTLET TO BE INSTALLED AT EACH ISLAND COUNTERTOP THAT HAS A LONG
DIMENSION OF 24" INCHES OR GREATER, AND SHORT DIMENSION OF 12" INCHES OR
GREATER. RECEPTACLE MAXIMUM OF 12" INCHES BELOW ISLAND OR PENINSULAR
COUNTERTOPS.

THE KITCHEN FANS SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM ANY LIGHTING SYSTEM
AND BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR

WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE GARAGE FLOOR.
SEISMICALLY STRAP THE WATER HEATER WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO STRAPS (ONE
LOCATED ONE THIRD DOWN FROM THE TOP OF THE TANK AND THE OTHER LOCATED 4"
ABOVE THE CONTROLS). CPC507.2

A" x 24 GAUGE STEEL SEISMIC STRAP TO WATER HEATER,WITH 18" HEIGHT
PLATFORM. AND SHALL BE WRAPPED W/ R-12 INSULATION, UNLESS EFFICIENCY RATED
AT 58% OR BETTER

MINIMUM 1" INSULATION ON FIRST 5 FOOT LENGTH OF HOT AND COLD WATER PIPES
FROM THE STORAGE TANK

MIN. 26 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL HEATING SUPPLY DUCTS AT GARAGE. BOTTOM OF
HEATING DUCT OR FURRING SHALL NOT BE LOWER THAN 7-0"

DUCT AND PLENUM SHALL BE SEALED WITH "MASTIC GLUE AND MASTIC PLUS MESH
TAPE". DUCT SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH R-6 INSULATION.

COMBUSTION AIR OPENINGS FROM OUTSIDE FOR WATER HEATER & FURNACE
TERMINATE FLUES 4 FEET FROM PROPERTY LINE AND 2-0" ABOVE ANY PORTION OF A
BUILDING WITHIN 10'-0"

MINIMUM %" TYPE-X GYPSUM BOARD UNDER THE INTERIOR STAIRWAY

MINIMUM %" TYPE-X GYPSUM BOARD AND R-19 INSULATION ON GARAGE CEILING &
STORAGE CEILING AND MINIMUM OF }4" GYPSUM BOARD FOR WALLS

ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN GARAGE SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED.

DOOR LISTED 45-MINUTE FIRE RESISTIVE DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLY WITH A 1 &
SELF CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING DEVICE. ONE HALF OF THE COMMON WALL BETWEEN
THE FOYER AND THE GARAGE SHALL BE OPEN AND UNOBSTRUCTED (CBC 715.4 &
TABLE 715.4)

INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 80" HEADWAY MEASURED FROM
THE TREAD NOSING, A MAXIMUM RISE OF 7-3/4" AND MINIMUM 10" TREAD WIDTH
THE CLEAR SPACE AT OPEN RISERS SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 4"
SPHERE AND TRIANGULAR OPENINGS SHALL NOT ALLOW THE PASSAGE OF A 6"
SPHERE. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 36"X36" LANDING AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF
STAIRWAY.

GRIPPABLE HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF ALL STAIRS
WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS. HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE
SLOPED PLANE ADJOINING THE TREAD NOSING, SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 34" AND
NOT MORE THEN 38'".
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